iy

o - APPROPRIATION
e - ACCOUNTS

| 4 - 1965-66

is
[« B -

PR L !
;

: .:i"l. .




y,
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
fﬁtroductory ' . ' 1
| Summary of Appropriation Accounts " 210
Appropriation Accounts:
I Land Revenue i e
" II. State Excise Dutios I voned KTy
' TIT. Taxes on Vehicles | 4 5.4
T IV. Sales Tax . 15
_. . V. Other Ta;xes and Duties ' ' ; 210
‘ IVI. Stamps \ iy
VII. Registration Fees ; _ 18
Interest on Debt an(l.othpr Ob]ig{-l.ti(lns 7 19-21
£ Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt jLirss
VI[[ Parliament, Statern‘ion Territory Legislatures | 2324
IX General Administration ; -' 25
; n X. Adminjst':ration of Justice _. - __26 ‘
¢ XI. Jails | : ._ - ; | <l
B i Polos e o : Al 98.30
“XTII. Miscellaneous' Departments G S _ - 31-32
X1V. Scientific Departments ok b i My 33-35
“XV. Education 36-39
47 Medical ' : 7 40-42
XVIL. Public Health =~ 43.47
W XVIL ° Agrimﬂfure ht . (g . 48.h4
:ﬁ'ﬁ (XIX. : Animal Husbandry ; 55-58



XX. Co-operation

XXI.
XXIT.

XXTIT.
XXIV.
XXV.
XXVI.
XXVIL
XXVIII.
XXIX.

XXX,
XXXI.
XX XTI,
XXXIIL
XXXIV.
XXXV,
XXXVL

XXXVIL

XXXVIIL

XXXIX. Capital Outlay on Scheme

Industries

Community Development Projects, National

Service and Local Development Works

Labour and Employment

Extension

Miscellancous Socinl and Developmental Crganisations

Multipurpose River Schemes

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works

Public Works

Famine Relief

Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and Commutation

of Pensions

Territorial and Politica] Pensions

Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers

Stationery and Printing

Forest

Miscellaneous

Other Miscellaneous Compensations and Assignments

Exp-nditure connecteq with the National Emergency, 1962 .

Payment of Compensatio
abolition of the Zaminda

i System

n to Land Holders, etc. on the

Capital Outlay on Tmprovement of Public Health

and Resrarch

8 of Agricultural

Improvement

XL. Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development

X1J. Capital Outlay on Multip
Ouatlay on Irrigation, Nay

urpose River Schemes and Capital

igation, Embankment and Drain-
age Works (Commercial anq Non-Commercial)

XLII. Capital Outlay on Public Works

Padge
59-63
64-65

66

67
68-70
71-72
73-77
78-84
85-86

87.88
89
90
91
92.93
94.95
96-97
98

99-100
101

102-103

104-106

107-116
117-120



Ll

Page

XLIII. Capital Outlay on other Works 121
XLIV. Capital Outlay on Road and Water Transport Schemes 122
XLV. Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions 123
XLVL.  Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading 124.126
Public Debt ' 127:128

XLVII. Loans and Advances by State/Union Territory Governments 129-135

Appendix—Statement of estimated and actual recoveries 136-137




INTRODUC;I'ORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Goverr?menf-
of Rajasthan for the year 1965-66 presents the accounts of sums expended ”} the
year ended the 315t March, 1966, compared with the sums specified in the Sche-

dules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205
of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—
‘0’ stands for original grant or appropriation.

‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanc-
tioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
appropfriation appropriation
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
I. Land Revenue
Vaoted 2,35,45,000 2,30.95,857 4,49,143
Charged 5,000 3,593 1,407
II. State Excise Duties
Voted 1,10,67,000 1,10,63,023 3,977
Charged 8,000 7,704 296
ITI. Taxes on Vehicles
Voted 8,31,000 8,01,193 20,807
Charged 1,000 2 1,000
IV. Sales Tax
Voted 47,92,000  44,33.414 3,58,586
Charged 40,000 8,762 31,238
V. Other Taxes and
Duties
Voted 10,35,000 9,653,964 81,036
VL. Stamps
Voted 4,56,000 474,381 i 18,381
V]Io R gistreltion FCEB
¥ored 2,50,006  2,40,738 9,262
Interest on Debt and
other Obligations
Charged 17,90,36,060 17,87,46,337 2,89.663

Approptiation for
Reduction or Avo- Ja
idance of Debt :

Charged 4,48,32,000  3,93,43,370  54,8%.630 "



N

Number and name

of

grant or appropriation

VIII.

s

Total grant

or

appropriation

Parlianment, State/
Union Territory
Legislatures

Voted
Charged

IX. General Adminis-
tration

Voted
Charged

X. Administration of

Justice
Voted
Charged

Jails
Voted

XT.

Charged

Police 5
Voted
Charged

XII.

XIIT.

Miscellaneous De-
partments

Voted
Charged

XIV. Scientific Depart-
ments

Voted
Charged .
XV. Education
Voted

Charged

36,77,000
67,000

2.,92,26,000
11,47,000

60,92,000
12,719,000

44.,47,000
1,000

9,10,11,000
9,000

1,01,02,000
39,000

55,20,000
12,000

Actual
expenditure

28,18,780
72,961

2,85,99,856
11,58,028

59,38.113
11,97,886

44.10,208
289

8.82,82.776
&,400

1,03,97,441
36,138

47,30,823
2,966

18,97,10,000 19,00,41,677

- 16,000

3

Expenditure compared
with total grant or
appropriation

Less than  More than

granted/  granted/
appropriated appropriated
Rs. Rs.
8,658,220 e
5,961
6,26,144 o
11,028
1,53,887 .-
21,114
36,792
711
27.28,224 ot
600 .
o 2.95,441
2,862
7.89,177 -
9,034 e
3,31,677
122

16,122




-+

Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compa.rgd
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total_ grant  or
appropriation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs.
XVZE. Medienl
Voted 5,35,92,000 5,30,10,313 5,81,687
Charged 7,000 6,849 151 -
XVII. Public Health
Voted 4,93,.28,000 4,55,23,603  38,04,497 -
Charged 17,000 10,961 6,039 5%

XVIIT. Agriculture

Voted 3,58,89,(}00 3,23,30,544 35,58,456

Charged 2,000 1,079 921 .o
XIX. Animal Husbandry

Voted 2,69’21,000 2,56,22,583 12,98,417 sie

XX. Co-operation '

Voted 1,04,05,000 84,40,199 19,64,801 .-
XXI. Industries

Yot SL12,000  43,50,348  7,61,652

Charged

7,000 6,519 481
XXII. Community Deye.
lopment Projectg,
National Extension,
Service and TLocg]
Development Worlg

Voted 351,02,000 34662730  4,39,261

XXIII. Labour and
Employment

Voted 63,80,000  59,90,439 3,89,561 o



Number and name of
¢ grant ot appropriation

Total grant
or

appropriation

XXIV. Miscellaneous
al and Developmen-
tal Organisations

Voted
Charged

XXV. Multipurpose Ri-

ver Schemes
Voted
Charged

Navi-

XXVI. Irrigation,
and Drainage Works
Voted

XXVII. Public Works

Voted
Charged
XXVIII. Famine Relief

Voted
Charged

Pensions and other
Retirement Bene-

\ fits and Commuta-

; tion of Pensions

XXIX.

Voted
Charged

XXX. Territorial and Po-
litical Pensions

| \ . Voted

Soci-

1,73,37,000
4,000

3,19,88,000
1,000

gation, Embankment

5,43,71,000

6,00,28,000
1,63,000

2,17,74,000
4,000

1,49,07,000
68,000

1,000

5

Actual Expenditure  compared
expenditure with total grant or
appropriation
Less than More than
granted/ granted/

appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,64,37,895 8,99,105
4,000

3,19,92,601 o 4,601
326 674
5,45,81,438 2,10,438

5,98,43,327 1,84,673
1,32,972 30,028
1,62,55,009  65,18,991
3,385 615

1,29,70,716  19,36,284
45,532 22,468

62 938




6

Number and name of

Towal grant Actua] Expenditure
grant or appropriation or expenditure
appropriation
Less than
granted/
Rs. Rs. Rs.
XXXI. Privy Purses and
Allowances of
Indian Rulers
Voted 15.59,000  15,41,003 17,907
XXXII. Stationery and
Printing
Voted 81,00,000 76,57,995 4,42 005
XXXIITI. Forest
Voted 1,16,33,000 1,03,37,070 12,95,930
Charged 11 000 9,380 o2
XXXIV. Miscellaneous
Vi ted 1:8-—,42, ) = B
ot 2,42.000 1,7.),36,;)7;) 10,05,425
Charged 1,02,000
Miscell 9,326 92,674
ther Miscellane-
XXXV gus Compensations
and Assignments
Voted 67,63,000 67,49,655 13,345
2 E)
Oka'rggd 3:000 2 627 il
diture con ] 373
pen 7
xxxVIL. E cted with the Nas
tloncﬂ Emergency
1 19,8
Votec 0,000 23,56.734
ent of Com-
XXXVII {,Iﬂﬁlmn to Land
1ders, etc-,0n i
Hboohtl of the
Zammd&rl System

More than
granted/
appropriated approprieted

3’15193,962

compared
with total grant or
appropriation

Rs.

3,76,734



7

Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or apprepriation or expenditure with total grant or
appropriation appropriation
Less than More than
granted/ . granted|/
appropriated appropriated
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.

XXXVIIL Capitat Outlay on
Improvement of
Public Health

Voted 1,33,70,000 1,15,45,475 18,

XXXIX. Capital Outlay on
Schen.es of Agri-
cultural Improve-
ment and Research

3]

4,7

()]
]
(o1

Voted 1,84,55,000 1,51 ,60,339 32,94,661

XL. Capital Outlay on
Industrial and Eco-
nomic Development

Voted 1,24,52,000  78,04,804 46,47,196

XLI. Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemes and Capi-
tal Outlay on Irri-
gation, Navigation,
Embankment and
Drainage Works
(Commereial and
Non-Commercial)

Voted 30,22,70,000  30,94,23,130 71,563,130
Charged 42,000 31,062

XLII. Capital Outlay on
Public Works

10,938

Voted 5,01,87,QOO 4,80,63,635 21,23,365

Charged 2,07,000 2,06,545 155
XLIII. Capital Outlay on
Other Works

Voted 1,85,000 41,621 1,43,379




8

Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure  with total grant or
appropriation appropriation

Less than More tha

granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
XLIV. Capital Outlay on
Road and Wa,‘ber
Transport Schemes
Voted 4,75,000 3,93,857 81,143
XLV. Payments of Commy-
ted Value of Pensiong
Voted 3,00,000 123798  1,76,202
XLVI. Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govern.
ment Trading
Voted 24,58,90,000 22,83,97,214 1,74,92,786
Charged 1,000 675 325
Public Debt
Charged 99,60,35,000 90,66,89,380 1,93,45,620

XLVIT. Loans and Adva,m-es
by State/ Union
Territory Governmentg

&
oted 30,80,78,000 30,13,68,010 67,09,990
Voted A TR ____0_
Total 1,85,63,35,000 1,76,54,01,003 9,93,24,300 82,00,402
; |OF!~€£?‘ged

1,15,31,06,000 1,12,77,59,174 2,53,63,937 17,111

3,00,94,41,000 2,89,31,60,177 12,46,88,336 84,07,513

GrAND ToTAL

he eXCesses over ; » wioh
T * the Voted grants in the following cases require regularisation-=

S. No.  Number gy g name of the grant
1. VI — St&mps
2. XIII— Miscellancous Departments 3 \

3. XV— Education



T 8. No. © Number and name of the grant $ETS A

XXV~ Multipurpose River Schemes

(:.;t

XXVI—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works

. XXXVI—Espenditure connceted with the National Bwmergency,
1962 '

]

XLI- Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes and Capital
_Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Commercial and Non-Commercial)

The excesses:over the following charged appropriations also require cegula-
risation :—

S.No. Num;b-e.r and name of the appropriation
1. VII1— Parliament, State/Union Territory Legislatures
2. IX— General Administration
3. XV— Education

The charged expenditure shown in the Appropriation Accounts does not
include an amount of Rs. 38,818 met out of advance from the Contingency Fund
which was not vecouped to the Fund before the close of the year by taking a vote
of Legislature; the advance was obtained on the 11th March, 1966 to defray ex-
penditure on account of a decreo passed by the High Court.

As the grants and appropriations are for the gross amounnts required for ex-
penditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include recoveries
which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net ex-
penditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliantion between the total expenditure according to the Appropria-
tion Accounts and that shown in the Finance Accounts is indicated below :—

Voted Charged

Rs. Rs,

Total expenditure according to Appropriation
Accounts 1,76,564,01,003 L 12,77,59,174

Deduct—Total recoveries 27,38,09,186

Net total expenditure as shown in the Finence

Accounts 1,49,15,91,817 1,12,77,59,174

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix,




io

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the Constitution
of India, read with paragraph 11 (4) of the Goyvernment of Indie (Audit and
Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution)
Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and explanations that my officers
have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the
observations W the Audib Report on the aceounts for 1965-66.

NugDRest: S. RANGANATHAN,
r 15’3’ 3 ft _ Compiroller and Auditor General of India.
Uile L U —_——— T




11
GRANT No. I. LAND REVENUE

Total grant or Actual Excess(-+) ‘
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “9. Land Revenue”
Voted
Original 2,35,45,000
2,35,45,000  2,30,95,857 —4,49,143
Supplementary -5

Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1966-Rs. 83,270

and March, 1966- Rs. 2,16,230) 92,99,500
Charged
Qagne 2,000 5,000 3,692 —1,407
Supplementary 3,000 5

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 1,000

Notes and Comments

The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhe of rupees)
i Land Records

WY 2. District charges
i, District charges other
than Training Schoola—
Through the agency of
Revenue Department

0 1,67.26
1,69.74 159.01 —0.73
R . —17.62

Out of the anticipated saving of Rs. 7.52 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 5.71 lakhs was
re-appropriated to cover ckcesses under other group-heads and the balance
amount of Rs, 1.81 lakhs was surrendered on the 30th March, 1966; the saving was




‘ al prant. | Actua] Excess (+)
Group-lead e £ r1\'0t g A Shving (-}
SR 2 ATes Tt R (Ln talhs of rupres)

e te non-fixation of pay of Inspectors and Patwaris in the pew seales of pay

i e stationerv owance to
and post-hudget decision diseontinuing pay ICEY _“'f Statione ry :}]Tm};ll}t_ _
Patwaris, :

M 2. i, Revenue
School, Ton]

Training

{

12 AR ff: [ 1.62 149 - —0.03
Al - ¥ = LT R A g %

The total saving of Rs. 1.76 lakhs (54 per ?(‘-nt of t}w-ﬂl,"igﬁ'lﬂ,];'plfﬂ"i-‘lif)ﬂ)
was attributed mainly to logs expenditure on stipends- due -t less number of

frainees admitted to the school. . ) e T

W 2. iii. Patwar Training R
School ) ot

BRI O 2.53 ° i Gkt
R A s ' L 0.98 T

The total saving of R, 1.55 lakhs (61 per cent of thq

Original provision)
was attributed to late starting of schools and less expendity e on account of
stipend, W o



13
GRANT No. II. STATE EXCISE DUTIES -

- Total grant or Actual Excess(-+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
Ras. Ra. Ra.
Major Head *10. State Excise “
Duties”
Voted
" Original 95,67.000 |- o=
| 1,10.67,000 1.10,63,023 —3.977
Supplementary 15,00,000 | - b e .
Amotint swrrendered during
the year
Charged
Original : 1,000 | -
: I 8,000 7,704 —296
Supplemeniary 7000 | ]

Amount surrendered during the
year




14

GRANT No. III. TAXES ON VEHICLES

Total grant or
appropriation
. Rs.
Major Head “11. Taxes on Vehicles”
Voted
Original 8,31,000
8,31,000
Supp]emnntn.ry e |

Amount surrendered

during the
year (March, 1966)

Charged
Original 1000 |
S’“P.Pfemen-ta.-ry - !' 1 .00{) .

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966)

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

8,01,193

Exceas -—I-
Saving(-—-1

—-29,80%

57,508

— 11

1,000




“'f GRANT No. IV. SALES TAX
-' Total grant er Actual Excess(-})
appropriafion  expenditure Saving(—)
. - Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head “12. Sales Tax”
Voted :
, Original 47,92,000
47,92,000 44,33,414  —3,58,586
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during tho -
year (March, 1966) 3,53,137
Charged
Original 40,000 _
40,000 8,762 —31,238
Supplementary oo
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 256,000

Notes and Comments

(3) The saving of Rs. 3.69 lakhs in the voted portion occurred mainly
under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(]-)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of ruwpees)
&1 2. t2. Other Establishment
0 356.51

32.00 32.54 +0.54
R —3.01

| The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.51 lakhs (10 per cent of the original provis
¥ sion) was attributed mainly to posts remaining unfilled; the Controlling Officer
stated that the posts could not be filled in due to delay in the receipt of sanctions
for the creation of posts and lifting of ban on the filling of the posts.

The final excess of Re. 0.54 lakh was attributed mainly to more than
anticipated expenditure under ‘Pay’ and ‘Iravelling Allowance’ due to drawal
‘of arrears and more tours undertakon in connection with recovery of outstan-

; iing dues respectively,




16

GRANT No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES- (ALL VOTED)

. Total grant Actual
3 expenditure
1 .. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “13. Other Taxes L
and Dutics”
Voted
Orighal ~ 10,35,000 ! et
; i 10,35,000 9,563,064
Supplementary Zp i :

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966)

Excess(+) .
Saving(— )

Ras.

E —81,02}6.

55,998




GRANT No. VI. STAMPS (ALL VOTED),

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Major Head “14. Stamps”
Voted
Original 4,56,000 |
| 4,56,000 474,381
Supplementary i |

Amount surrendered during the
year

Notes and Comments

17 ©

Excess(+)
Saving(—)

Rs.

—+18,381

The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 18,381, which requires
to be regularised. The excess occurred mainly under the group-head @V 3. Cost

of stamps supplied from Central Stamp Store.




18

GRANT No. VII. REGISTRATION FEES (ALL VOTED)

Major Head “15. Registration

Fees”
Voted
Original 2,50,000 |
Supplementary i

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966)

Total grant

Rs.

2,50,000

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

2,40,738

Excess(+)
Saving(— )

3s.

9,262

29,640



19
INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess(-+)
appropriation expenditure  Saving(—)
_ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “16. Interest on Debt
and Other Obli-
gations”
Charged
Original 10,72,45.000
' | 17,90,36,000  17.87.46,337 —2.89,663
Supplementary  7,17,91,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 9,31.699

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving anticipated in the appropriation was surrendered only on the
91st and 30th March, 1966; cven so the amount surrendered (Rs. 9.32 lakhs)
was in excess by Rs. 6.42 lakhs of the amount available for surrender.

(22) The saving of Rs. 2.90 lakhs in the appropriation was the net result
of savings totalling Rs. 25.60 lakhs under 24 group-heads partly counterbalanced
by excesses amounting to Rs. 22.70 lakhs under 12 other group-heads, the
important of which are indicated in notes (i2¢) and (iv) below:—

(#1i) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads :—

Group-head Total Actual BExcess(+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
. (In lakhs of rupees)

&7 1. i. I. Interest on permanent
loans

1. (¢) 49, Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1968

0 12.57
12.57 10.64 —1.93
_R L l

The reasons for the saving of Rs. 1.93 lakhs representing 15 per cent of the
original provision have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.




o TSN

- 20

Excess(+)
Bl Actual sy
Group-head appl'g‘l?:i;ti°'1 expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

2. wiii. 5-1/29%, Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1977

0 11.88 |

| 21> 12.93 —1.2d
R 224

‘n intimated.
Reasons for the saving of Rs. 1.19 lakhs have not been intima
3. (iz) Interest on Jagir Resump.

tion Compensation and

Rehabilitation Bonds
0

75.00 | e 50.06 =48
R —18.00
7 s. 24.94 lakhs,
The expenditure fell shorg of the original provision by f{g - -heads,
Out of this a sum of Rs. 18 lakhs was ¢ aopzopristed.to, othsy, group
The total

smring of Ra, 2494 |
buted‘mainly to nop

before the

akhs(33 per cent of the original provision) was attri-

i interest
-drawa] by the jagirdars of the instalments of interes

close of the Year,
4. 35'1_2.' 1. Special Deposits
Account—.

Interest on  State

Government’ Insy- ’
rance Fupg

0 26.85 |

: | o 23.90 —4.60
B 165 |

: hs,
The actunal Xpenditure fell short of the original Prow;.rmon by Re. 2,05 'l[&kcl?
The amount of Rs, | g5 lakhg Drovided by re-appropriation on the 3¢, March,

1966 increas.d the Saving to R 4.60 lakhs, Reasons for the fing)] saving have
not been furnishe( by the Controlling Officer .

&I 1. Interest paid the
Central Gowrnmmt

5. 4 Grow More Fooq Scheme

0 58.00 |

= 50.83 als ‘
| 50.83
_R ““—?. Vi ?

: the 30th March. 1966
The antioipated saving which ywas ee:appropriated o0 #3¢ S0t Maroh,



21

Group-head Total Actual Excess(-)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

was attributed to a post-hudget change in classification of certain loans from
Grow More Food Scheme to Miscellancous; consequently the interest paid on
these loans was debited to the group-head I. vi. Miscellaneous.

() In the following cases the expenditure exceeded the final provision:—

1.®T 1. 7. III. Floating loans

Interest on other floating loans

0 2.00
1 57.00 69.08 +12.08
S 55.00 |

The supplementary provision of Rs. 55 lakhs was obtained in March, 1966.
The expenditure, however, exceeded the total provision by Rs. 12.08 lakhs.
The supplementary grant thus proved inadequate.

Reasons for the excess of Rs. 12.08 lakhs (21 per cent of the total provision)
have not been intimated. |

7. 1. 7. I. Interest on Perma- |
nent. Loans |

2. w. 4%, Rajasthan State De-
velopment Loan, 1969
0 20.37 |

| 20.37 21.90 +1.53
R .- |

Reasons for the excess of Rs. 1.53 lakhs have not been intimated.

mT. 1. Interest paid to™the
Central Government.
3. wvi. Miscellancous
0 4,30.00 | _
] 3,99.80 407.65 +7.85
R —30.20 | ¢
The saving of Rs. 30.20 lakhs which was re-appropriated on the 30th March,
1966 was anticipated due to non-finalisation of terms and conditions of 13 loans
received for the development of handloom industry, small scalc industrics,

handicrafts, ¢te. and disbursement of less amount of loans by the Government
of India. The expenditure, however, excceded the reduced provision by
Rs. 7,85 lakhs. Reasons for the excess have not been intimated.




22
APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT

(ALL CHARGED)
Total Actual Excess(-+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “17. Appropriation
for Reduction
or Avoidance
of Debt”
Original 4,48.32,000
4.48,32.000 3,93,43.370 —54,88,630
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 54,588,630
Notes and Comments
(1) The saving of Rs. 54.89 lakhs in the appropriation which formed 12 per
cent of the provision was under the following group-head:—

Cioup-hend Total Actual Excess(+)

appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
#7. 2. Other appropriations (In lakhs of rupees)
Y 4,04.00

R —54.90 3,49.10 3,49.10 e |

The receipts from the sale of land

: and betterment levy in Chambal, Bhakra
and Rajasthan Canal commanded age

; s & are booked in the revenue account and
‘an equivalent amount is transferred o the head Appropriation for reduction

or avoidance of debt—Other “PPropriations” in the Public Account (which
closes to Government) against provision made in this Appropriation. During
the year 1965-66 receipts on account of sale of land and betterment levy were
byl exbont anvopate conSequently less.amount was transferrced t0
Public Account. This explains the saving of Rs. 54.90 lakhs which was 14
per cent of the original provision,

During 1964-65 also, a saving of Rs, 59 45 I

lkhs (35 per cent of original pro-
vision) occurred for the same reasons,

(i) Sinking Fund.—The expenditure under the appropriation includes
an amount of Rs. 44.33 lakhs transferred to the g; nking Fund created to provide
redemption of permanent loans. The balance ag the credit of the Fund at the end
of 1965-66 was Rs. 1,93.07 lakhs. An account of transactions of the Fund ii&%
given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66. P Y

~ e




GRANT No. VIII. PARLIAMENT, -STATE/UNION TERRITORY
LEGISLATURES

Total grant or Actual Fxcess(1-)
appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head “18. Parliament,
State/Union
Territory Legis-
latures”
Voted
Original 34.,49,000 |
| 36,77,000 28,18,780 —8,58,220
Supplementary 2,28,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 8,23,670
Charged
Original 89,000
67,000 - 72,961 -+ 8,961
Supplementary 8,000
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 1,000

Notes and Comments

(?) The charged expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs. 5,961 which
requires to be regularised.

(22) The saving in the.voted grant occurred mainly under the following
group-head:— ;
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
#r. 1. i. Preparation and printing
of electoral rolls

0 16.36
10.27 10.00 —0.27
R —6.09

The total saving of Rs. 6.36 lakhs (39 per cent of the original provision)was

attributed mainly to non-revision of assembly electoral rolls during the year,



24

The Controlling Officer stated that the revision of rolls was linked with de-
limitation of new Assembly Constituencies.” Due to the delay in the finalisation

of the delimitation order revision of rolls could not be completed to the extent
anticipated.

During 1963-64 and 1964-65 also there were savings of Rs. 4.61 lakhs

and Rs. 5.19 lakhs (41 and 42 per cent of the original provision) respectively
under this group-head.



GRANT No. IX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Total grant or Actual _I_*]xc_csé(—i—!
appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “19.General Adminis-
tration”
oled
Original 2,86,26,000 |
2,92,26,000 2,83,99,856 —0,26,144
Supplementary 6,00,000 | : :
Amount surrendered during the :
vear (March, 1966) - 7,91,669
Charged
Original 9,97,000
11,47,000 11,58,028 411,028
Supplementary _1,50,000
Amount _s-ur?‘mdered during the
year (March,1966) 12,012

Notes and Comments

~ The expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs. 11,028; the cacess
requires 1o be regularised.



26

GRANT No. X. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Major Head “21. Administration
ol Justice”

“oted

Original 60,92,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966)

Charged
Original 12,10,000
Supplementary 9,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966)

Total grant or
appropriation

Rs.

60,92,000

12,19,000

Actual

expenditure

Rs,

59,38,113

11,97,886

Excess(-)
Saving(—)

Rs.

—1,63,887

1,36,800

—21,114

13,589



21
GRANT No. XTI. JAILS

Total grant or Actual Excess(-+)
appropriation  expenditure Sayving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “22. Jails”
Voted
Original 42,771,000
44.,47,000 44.10,208 —36,792
Supplementary 1,76,000
Amount surrendered during the
year .2
Charged
Original
1,000 289 —711
Supplementary 1,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March,1966) 711

Notes and Comments

Deposit Account of Depriciation Reserve of Government Commercial Under-
takings—Jails Manufactures.—The Deposit Account (which is intended to pro-
vide for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery)
was created in 1956-57 out of contributions from revenues, which when made are
debited to the major head “22—Jails” against provision made in this Grant; no
amount was credited to the Deposit Account after 1959-60.° No expenditure
was also ineurred out of the Deposit Account on rencwals and replacements
since its creation,

In April, 1966 Government erdered the winding up of the Deposit Account
gince it was not considered necessary to maintain a separate Depriciation Reserve
Fund for a small undertaking. The balance at the credit of the Fund amount-
ing to Rs. 62,264 was credited to revenue, in the accounts for 1965-66.

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account during the year is
given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66.




GRANT No. XII. POLICE

Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 23, Police” {
Voted
Oricinal 7,99.10.000

9,10.11,000 8.82.82.
Supplementary  1,11,01,000 —
Amount surrendered during the
vear (March, 1966) X 10.32.000

Charged
Original 2,000 |
. '0' 'G / . .
Supplementary 6.000 Jl 000 S.400 —600

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 4

Notes and Comnients

(/) A sum of Rs. 10.32 lakpg only,
of Re. 27.28 lakhs in the voteq S
day of the financial year,

forming less ¢},

an 1/2 the total saving
» WS surrendepe

d and that toa on the last

(i7) Savings involving Comparatively large
following group-heads:— g

imounts geeppred under the

(iroup-head ‘otal gry ;
p Total grang Actual Excess(+)
exXpenditure Saving(—)

(I?l- IGIJJLS of runees
w! anprintvndmace A

O 8.90 !
R —1.00 I! 7.90

v

8.00 © A0.10

The saving of Rs. 1.00 lakh which wasg Surrendered oy, the 30th March, 1966

ks o . 6
was due to posts Femainig unfilled and non-purchagg of escort car due to its
nun-availabilif;y. k



29
Group-head Total grant Actual Exeess(-)
expenditure Saving(—)
In lakhs of rupces)
@1 District Police ; o
- @t 3. Other Police
i. Wireless
0 21.67 | :
i 13.37 14.0% +0.65
— R —8.30 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 8.30 lakhs was stated to he due mainly to
post-budget decision to classify the expenditure on Wireless Units attached
to R. A. C. battalions under the group-head *gy Special Police 3. Wireless.”
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. .65 lakh have not been intimated.

"HY. Special Police

1. Rajasthan Armed Constabu-

lary

0 2,35.49

S 1,00.00 13,28.49 3,18.37 —10.12
R —7.00 |

The total saving of Rs. 17.12 lakhs, of which a sum of Rs. 7 lakhs was sur-
rendered on the 30th March, 1966, was attributed to:

(a) the supplementary grant of Rs. 100 lakhs obtained in September,
1065 on ad kse basis proving excessive to requirement;

(b) mon-purchase of stores and non-adjustment of cost of arms and ammu-
* nition and stores due to non-receipt of debits; and

(¢) less expenditure on lodging charges dye to non-filling up of posts; ab-
sence of personnel on leave, cte.

ar. Special Police

4, “I(‘dj(_‘ﬂ} staff

0
S ' 11.00 } S 2,99 —1.42
R —7.29 |

The t{)t.al slving of Ra. 871 19&}13 {79 Per cent of the sllpplementary




30

Group-head Total grant Actnal Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakks of rupees)

provision) was attributed mainly to non-raising of one R. S. A. F. Battalion
during the year and less purchase of medical stores.

@t. Criminal Investigation 5
Department; i

2. Anti Corruption Department

0 7.52 |
S 0.01 ‘ 6.53 6.26 —0.27
R 10 |

The total savings of Rs. 1.27 lakhs (17 per cent of the total provision) was
attributed mainly to late appointment of staff,

1. Miscellaneous

0 1.86
0.47 0.46 —0.01

R —1.39

The total saving of Rs, 1,401

akhs (75 per eent of the original provision) was
stated to be due mainly to non-pu

weehase of vehicles and non-imparting of train-
ing under the Collective Police Training Scheme



GRANT No. XIII. MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Total grant or Actual xcess(+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. R, Rs.
Major IHead “26. Misocllaneous
Deparbments”
Voted
" Original 94,092,000

1,01,02,000 1,03,97,441 +2,95,441

Supplementary 6,10,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1066)

40,050
Charged
Original 10,000 |
' 39,000 36,138 —2,862
Supplementary 29,000
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 2,861

Notes and Comments

(1) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 2,95,441 which res
quires to be regularised; the supplementary grants obtained in September, 1960
(Rs. 1.61 lakhs) and March, 1966 (Rs. 4.49 lakhs) proved to be inadequate.

(#7) The excess occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1.@1. 7. Exponditure in connec:
tion with the pooling of
vehicles
o 12,83 |
17.25 18,53 +1.28
R 4.42

The expenditure exoeeded the total provision by Rs. 1.28 lakhs; this was stated

. to be due to requisitioning of pool vehicles for famine relief work. The Controls
ling Officer stated that adequate funds to cover the expenditure could not he

provided due to non-receipt of demands from the District Collectors,




Al : Total grant Actual LXCGSS(+]
Group-head otal g SEnenitars Saving (____1
(In lakhs of rupecs)
2-®T. 8.4. Office of the Commi-
ssioner, Devasthan
and Dharainpura

‘ 21.91 i
% y 21.59 22.84 +-1.25
R —0.12 |

The excess occurred in the main, asan expenditure of Rs, 1.02 lakhs was
incurred on the 30 March, 1966 on payment of cash grants to 8 temples of
Bikaner District (sanctioned by Government on the 29th March, 1966) without
provision in the Budget,

(#77) Im the following group-head the provision remained uputilised to a
substantial extont; the saying was re-appropriated to covoer excesses under

other group-heads;—

|T. 11, Weights and Measures

Schemes
Plan expenditure
0 13.00
: 6.33 6.39 +0.06
R —6.67 |

The net Saving amounted to Rs. 6.61 lakhs (51 per cent of the original
provision). This was stated to he due mainly to :

(@) non-sanctioning of Posts of Assistant Controllirs of Weights and
Measures and their staff (Rg, 4.3 lakhs); and
(b) economy in expendituge (Rs. 2.10 lakhs).

Large savings oceurted undep g group-head during the previous two
years also, as shown below ;—

Year Provision Saving Pegcentage of saving o
Provisjon

(In lakhs of rupees)
198465 11.23 5.12 46 3



ANT No. XIV. SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS

Total grant or Actual EXGE'SS {('T'—)) .
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “27.Scientifie Departments”

Voted
Original 55,20,000 | -
¥ | 55,20,000 47,30,823 —7.89.177
Supplementary o !
Amount surrendered during the
year (January, 1966—Rs.3,25,000
February, 1966—Rs. 13,410 and
March, 1966 —Rs. 3,34,200) i
Charged
Original 12,000 |
20 12,000 2,966 —9,034
Supplementary = |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 016

Notes and Comments

(¢) The saving of Rs.7.89 lalkhs in the voted grant (14 per cent of the original
provision) occurred mainly under the following group-heads :—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. &1 1. 27 Departmental mines
(Running expenses)
IT. Palana Colliery
(0] 13.40 |
8.97 8.59 —0.38
R —4.43 |

The total saving of Rs.4.81 lakhs(36 per cent of the original provision)oceurred
mainly due to curtailment of production; the Controlling Officer stated that
lignite produced in the Palana Collieries was not having a ready market.

The savings under this group-head during 1963-64 and 1964-65 were Rs.3.22

- lakhs (27 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 3.97 lakhs (33 per cent of the -
o.iginal provision) respectively.

®




34
Excess (+)

Group-head Total grant Sota Saving (=)

expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
2. ® 2.4 Intensive prospecting and
mineral surveys and re-or-
ganisation and expansion
of the Department of Mines
and Geology

L Re-organisation of the
department
Plan expenditure
(0] 7.33 |

| 6.29 6.13
R —1.04 |

—0.16

The total saving of Rs. 120 lakhs (16 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed mainly to POsts remaining unfilleq.

3. ® 2. % Rajasthan Mining Corporation

1. Palana Open Cast
Plan expenditure

0 4.00 |
' —0.24

I 220 .96 &

B —1.80 | ' -y

The total saving of R, 9,04 lakhs formeq 51 per cent of the original provisio:

There were large savingg un ey this group-head during the previous two years
also; the savings during 1963-64 ang 196465 were Rs. 8 43 Jakhs (53 per cent of

the original provision) ang Rs. 1.66 - »inal provision)
- 1.66 1 B inal p
respectively. akhs (35 per cent of the orig

As in the previong years, th; dub tainly
Lo = VIS yeay o] ; ; to be -
to reduction in Plan ceiling, Year also the saving was stated

(1) Deposit Account ‘eciati i
ke e (_:f fsﬁ; ifalwétz: R:Jewe of Goyem::;?f ili(;zdes an
amount of Rs. 85,000 transferpeq to this ngc::i]:; :1ZOVOEEd :

The Deposit Account, (wh o
renewals and replacementg of
tributions from revenues Whic
Scientific Departmengs”

ich jg intended to provide for meeting the cost of

Flant and machinery) hag been creatcd OHU:; 51(21f ﬁgl';-
' When mag are debited to the Major ;

againgt Provisi 4 The actual

- 310 f: 1 \ el

expenditure out of the Deposit Acconng i Ills]: :id(;)i{landﬂmt}?: g%sﬁ snsbanos Lrideg
also debited in the

this Grant. Subsequently th, Xpendityre jq transferred to the Deposit Agequut
before the close of the accounts fop the - .

; ar. No expenditure W
of the Deposit Account op Tenewals and ¢ p

r‘
eplacements during the Y&

4s incurred out B |



- -

35,

The balance at the credit of the Deposit Account as on the 31st March,
1966 was Rs. 4.13 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account during the year is
given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66. '




36
GRANT No. XV. EDUCATION

Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (— )
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 28, Education’
Voted
Original 17,92,50,000 |

| 18,97,10.000 19,00,41,677 -1-3,31,677
Supplementary 1,04,60,000 | :

Amount surrendered during tle

year (March, 1966) " 14,01,950
Charged
Original 10,000 |
| 16,000 16,122 4122
Supplementary 6.000 |

Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1966) 44

Notes and Comments

(¢) The expenditure in the voged grant exceeded the provision by Rs.
3.31,677, which requirss to ba regularised. Last year also, th re Was anecoisued
Rs. 47, 78 538 over the total grant,

() The charged expenditure also execeeded the Appropriation by Re. 122
which requires regularisation. 5

(iti) The funds amounting to R, 14.02 lakhs surrendered in the last week
of March, 1966 were not avail

able for surrendcr, in view of the ultimate excess
over the Grant.

(i) (@) The excess over the vobed

3 LA grunt. may be t[‘;bcrjd l]la-i]’i.l}' Ullder tllt‘ gl‘O'
up-head =T .4.iv. Nationalisation Boa

2 i i f rd of Text Books’. Under thig group-head
the criginal provsion [fj Rs. 13.87 lakhs was reduced by re-epp opHStioR
o Rs. 10.87 laklis; the “Xpenditure  exceeded the reduced Provision hy Rs-
12.56 lakhs. The ‘jXUL‘-SS was attributed to adjustment  of customs duty I.CVi(,d
on gift paper received from Sweden, It wq |
on gift paper and henge
been initiated for c]aimjug r

s stated that no duty wag |eviable
O Provision - had been made a-_nd that aetion had
efund of duty.

Intimation of adjustment of Customs d

uty was received by the Controlling
Officer from the customs duthoritjeg n |

ebruary, 1966. Instead of Sbthaining
additional funds through SUPPh_-ment&ry grant to meet the CXpendityre, the
department surrendered from this group-head on the 30th March, 1966 a
sum of Rs. 3 lakhs considering that there would be & saving to hig extent

By
o



Y 37

F. due to less purchase of paper and less expenditure on account of printing
charges.

(iv)(b) Certain other cas:s of excesses over the provision made in the budget

(original and supplementary) are mentioned below. In one  of these cases addi-

tional funds were provided to certain extent by re-appropriating amounts from
other group-heads:—

Group-head Provision in Amount of  Amount of
: the budget excess eXCcess cove-
(original plus , red by re-

supplementary) appropriation

(In lakhs of rupees)
].. =1 2.?‘-. 1\['1..-“; C(l]lt'g(_'s (Bie]l)

Non-Plan expenditure 56.49 1.37

Reasons for the excess are awaited.

2. @t l.i. Boys Schools
Non-Plan expenditure

3. W 1l.i. Boys Schools
Non-Plan expenditure 82.44

4,43.80 4.02

1.70 0.50

The excess under items 2 and 3 above was stated to be due to payment
of arrears and more expenditure onaccount of medical charges and
on pay and allowances due to grant of advance incroments and higher
initial pay to Science and Truined teachers. ;
4. =t 3 Scholarships

III. Through the Director of

Technical Education
Non-Plan expenditure 1.00 1.18
The excess of Rs.1.18 lakhs was stated to be due to drawal of large amounts of

scholarships sanctioned by the Directors of Medical and Health Services,
Agriculture, Ayurved, ete. in March, 1966; the Controlling Officer stated that
adequate control over expenditure could not be exercised due to non-receipt
of statements of sanctions and expenditure from the sanctioning authorities
and disbursing officers respectively.

()(@) The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under other
group-heads; an important case is mentioned below :—

Gi‘oup-hamd Total grant Actual Bxoess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. §7 iz Science Bducation Unit

Plan expenditure
(0] 29.81 |

! 6.43 5.40 — 1.03
R —.23.38 |

The total saving of Rs. 24.41 lakhs out of which an amount of Rs. 23.38 lakhs




38

was re-appropriated/ surrendered, represented 82 per cent of the original grant.
It was stated to be due to :—

(a) less expenditure due to release of less assistance by the Government
of India (Rs. 23.38 lakhs), and

(b) non-supply of equipment by suppliers due to delay in placing orders
which in turn was due to late allotment of funds by the Government of India
(Rs.1.03 lakhs).

(v)(6) Other cases of savings involving comparatively large amounts are
given below :—

Group-head Provision - Saving Reasons for saving
(and its
Number Name percentage

to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

I. Non-Plan expenditure

1. M 2. Direct Grants to 14.50 2.96 | Savin i i
) i g attributed mainly
;;}_n—GoYemment (20) | toless payment of grant
imary Schools ] due to non-adoption of
relwsed pay scales bg
_ a large nu ide
2. gT 2. Direct grants to 8.50 1.78 \ insbii%utionglber of
non-Government (21) |
Special Schools
3. A0 4. 410 Miscellaneous 9.07 0.90 Attributed mainly to less

(10) expenditure on the allo-
wances paid to teachers
attending tra.ining course

II. Plan expenditure

4. ¥ 2. ¢ Polytechnics 25.60 3.36 Saving attributed mainly
(13) t0  posts  pemaining
unfilléd (Rs. 2 50 lakhs)
and less purchase of
machinery dye to their
non-availabili
(Rs. 0.84 la.kh)y

p, =1 4 445 Miscellaneous 13.16 2.63  Aftributed mainly to
(20) less expendityre on the
allowanceg paid to the

teachers attending train-
ng course



39

(vi) Bxpenditure from grants received from outside bodies.—The expandibur.e
under the voted Grant includes expenditure on schemes sanctioned by the Uni-
versity Grants Commission (amount of expenditure not iiltim&te'd .b)? the
department). The grants received from the University Grants Comn:.usswn are
cradited to the deposit head ‘Daposit Account of the grants received from
University Grants Commission’. The expanditure on the schemes fiua,nce‘d by
the Commission is initially recorded under the major head ‘28 Education’ and
subszquently transferred to the deposit account; during the year & sum of
Rs. 0.50 lakh on account of expenditure incurred in 1960-61 was transferred
to the deposit head. The balance outstanding in the deposib account was
Rs. 10.07 lakhs at the end of March, 1966. i

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is grven in Statemen
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66. .




GRANT No. XVI. MEDICAL

Total grant or Actual lixcess(4-)
appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head29. Medical”
Voted
Original 5,35,92,000
| 53592000 53010313 —5,81,687
Supplementary i |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) T 7.03.900
Charged
Original 5,000
Supplementary 2,000 fatee B —1
Amount surrendered during  the
year

Noies and Comments

! 2(;)1;'.['11(1 21;";11@3 anticipated in the voted grant were surrendeped only on
the 21st and 30th March, 1966; even so the amount surrendered (Rg. 7.04 lakhs)

was in excass by Rs. 1,22 lakhs of i
o 2N 16 amount that actually ha , available
for surrender (Rs. 5.82 lakhs). G0y Ty e

(i1) Substantial savings in the

SO sl voted grant occurred under the following
g ) n ;

S. No. Group-head

Number Name

Provision Saving (and  Reasons for saying
its percen-
tage to pro-
vision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

I. Non-Plan expenditure

1. @1 9. . Pharmacies 10.11 1.38 Mataly i e R
(14) supply of raw herbs by
contractory

II. Plan expenditure

2. @1 1. General Hospitals 1251 2.92 Saving attribuged mainly

(18) t0 POsts remaining UN- T\

filled Qv_rjng to non- -



Group-head
S.No.
Number Name
3. |1 1. Medical College,
Jaipur
4. w1 5. Aywvedic Colleges

5. AT Bmployees’ Statoe
Insurance Scheme
2. Dispensaries  and
leave and emergency
reserve stoff

Provision

Saving
(and 1ts

Percentage

41
Reasons for saving

to provision)
(f?i- lalhs Of r;(.p.r(-.w)

0.54 3.61
(38)

3.60 1.26
(35)

6.27 2.22
(35)

availability of techni-

cal hands(Rs.0.64 lakh)
and less expenditure
due to delay in receipt
of Government sanction
for increasing the num-
ber of beds in hospitals
(Rs. 1.27 lakhs)

Non-approval by the
Government of India
of some of the Post-
gradnate courses con-
ducted inthe College of
Central assistance acc-
ounted for a saving of
Rs. 3.02 lakhs; the bal-
ance saving of Rs. 0:59
lakh was attributed to
posts remaining unfilled

Suving attributed mainly

to  non-approval by
Government of  the
opening  of training
centres and expansion
of Ayurvedie Colleges
(Rs. 1.20 lakhs)

Saving attributed main-

ly to posts remaining
unfilled (Rs. 0.85 lakh),
non-purchase of
Irigerators and coolers
owing to non-approval
of their purchase by
Government (Rs. 0.51
lakh) and less expen-
diture on mainte.
nance of E.S.I. Wards
at Bhilwara, Bari Jodh-
pur and Pali (Rs. (.78
Jdakl)

re-

(Out of these savings & sum of Rs. 7.83 lakhs was re-appropriated to cover
excesses under other group-heads.)
(w3) The following s a case M which the amount surrendered on the 30th

Maxch, 1966 was not available for surtender since the e

xpenditure exceeded the

original provision by Rs. 0.1& iakh; the rosulg of (e swrender was  that the
uncovered excess was increased to Rs. 1.80 lakhsi—

{-I Ty .



42
Group-head
Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
wr. Meodical Colleges ang g
9. Medical College, Bﬂiauur
Plan expenditurg
(8]

R

14.3¢ |
o6 14.44 +-1.80
il }l 12.64
The saving of Rs. 166 1, : "
mainly to posts Temaining unf.ln" whicl was sucrendered, was anticipated due

N, d illeq; : the final 8. 1.80
lakhs has not been receiveq froia thccéilf::uﬁl-?ln fOOE'f o excess of R
olimg x




43
GRANT No. XVIL.—PUBLIC HEALTH

Total grant or  Actual Exc'uss( -i)- )
up;fgpriatioxl expenditure Saving (—)
Ras. Ras. Rs.
Major Head “30.Public Health”
Voted
Original 4,58,74,000

4,93,28,600 4,55,23,603 —38,04,497
Supplementary  34,54,000

Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1966) 4,77,085
Charged

Original p

Supplementary 17,000 | 17,000 10,961 —6,039

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and Comments

(i) The supplementary grant of Rs 34.54 lakhs was obtained ;m 1“1?[92:
March, 1966 to meet additional expenditure under the gl")“P']‘mdSF:ditu;;i;) In.
Suspense and 1 1.i. IIT Rural Water Supply Schemes (Plan  eXp: lt rovétll o
view of the large savings under the grant the supplementary e
be entirely unnecessary.

the total saving of
(##) Saving amounting to only Rs. 4.77 lakhs ont of

, in the last week
Rs. 38.04 lakhs was anticipated and surrendered and that too 1
of March, 1966.

: - 0 group-heads:—
(#i3) (a) Substantial savinga occurred under the following two group

tunl Txcess (-}-)
Group-head Total grant ex]ﬁ; B B
(In lakhs of rupees)
1.%7. Public Health Establishment

6. Family Planning Centres
Plan expenditure

0 49.38 ll 2 i 4T
R —28.96 |

33,33 lakhs(68 per ce
The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs.33.33 lakhs(68 per cent),




: ; it Actual TFxecess (+)
Cronp-head . Total gran Sxbaraitare Saving (—)

(In lakjs of rupees)

. onpintadid o -heads
The saving of R, 23.96 Iukhs which was re-appropriated to other m oup-h "

= ; : H ST Sterlisation
in F‘whm:n'_\’ and March, 1966 was due to less expenditure on Sterlisa
and Extended Family P

lanning  Programmes owing to delay in the reeccipt

of Government's approval for the implementation of thoe schemes (Rs.26.74 hk_]'f")

and transfer of 74 more tural Family Planning  Centres to Panchayat Samitis

the expenditure om which is debited to the group-heal ar. 1. 1. (R=.2.20 lakhg).
Reasons for the fin

the Controlling Officcr,
2=zt Works

Water supply schemes

al saving of R, 4.37 lakhs have not heen received from

1

i.TLiv. Suspense
(0]

S i |I 85.95 49.91 —36.04
R 25.11 |[

Additional funds totalling Rs.
ugh sup p]r\menta.l‘y grant and re
ceredit balances under the sub
fell short of even the original gr

32.88 lakhs were obtained in March, 1966 thro-
-ﬂpprn]_)riu-t-ibn in order to clear the accumulated
-head ‘Purchase’, The expenditure, however,
ant by Rs. 3.16 lakhs.
R-asons for the final saving of R-s: 36.04 lakhs have not been received from
the (‘rn'Lt'rolling Officer,
(b) Some furthoy cases of Savings are mentioned below ;—
Group-head
S.No. et VL Provigion Saving ('nd  Reasons for saving
Number Name e o
tage to
provision)
(In lalkhs of rupees)
1. Non-Plan expenditypa

1.27 LiIl Excentive Tstal-

lishment
1. For maintenance of 9994 168 II
A -"‘_._..".\.‘-. ‘ ; -
Water Works ( 9) s P S
Y YO posts remaining
unfilleq
ablishment 8.37 1.16
2. TL.  Other establishmen

g (14) |



3 : 45
f' Grcnp-head :
M.No, —————— Provision  Saving (and Neasons for saving
Number Nawme i's percen-
tage to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupecs)
II. Plan expenditure

~ 3.®T1. 3. Schools and Training

l -
: VI. Training of dais 1.60 1.38  Saving attributed mamn-
(86) 1y to less number ©
frainces admitted in the
centres
4. ®T4. Maternity and Child
Welfare Centres . 3.61 240 Non filling up of vacanb
| (66) posts and delay 1
| conveying sanction for
the opening of new
centres during the year
accounted for the sa-
ving; due to the delay 2
centres were not opred
at all and 8 centres st-
i arted functioning in the
r latber half of the finan-
| cial year

5. . 5. National trachoma 17.65 1.97  Saving attributed main-

control programme (11)  ly to posts remaining un-
: filled and less expendi-
ture on contingent items

. 6, ®71. 1. i.v. Special investi- 9.50 410 Saving attributed main-

gation division (#3) ly to posts remaining
unfilled owing to non-
availability of techni-
cal personmel and ban
on fresh recruitment of
non-technical staff

(Out of the savings a sum of Ra. 12.08 lakhs wag re-appropriated to cover
excs3es under other group-heads.)

(iv) (@) Review of Establishment charges of the Water Supply Schemes.—
The oxpenditure on establishment relating to Water Supply Schemes is mitially
booked against the provision made under this Grant (Girant No, XVIT). From the
gross expenditure on this account, the pereentage yoeoveries on account of
works done for other Governments, Local Bodies, cte. are deducted and the
‘halance is distributad among the how s of  accoung, «a0-Public HMealth™” and
F-‘ “94-Capital Outlay ou Improvement of Public Fe,nn in proportion to the

“Waorks Outlay” recopded under eacly,




46

The following table shows the figures of these charges for the years 1963~
to 1965-66 and their percentage to the works outlay for these years :—

Head of account Works outlay Establishment Percentage

and year on which dis- charges establisment
tribution is based charges to w
outlay
In lakhs of rupees
30. Public Health { fitypees)
1963-64 38.82 21.73(a) 55.9
1964-65 40.78 24.61(a) : 60.3
1965-66 43.92 27.63(a) 62.9
94. Capital outlay on
Improvement of Public
Health)
1963-64 58.99 3.34 5.7
1964-65 66.53 3.01 5.9
1965-66 1,02.29 5.95 5.1

(b) Suspense transactions.—The expenditure in this grant ineludes an amoung
of Rs. 49.91 lakhs undir the group head“Suspense” (group-head =z7.1.41L iv),
The nature of the transactions appearing under the ‘Suspense’ head has boey
explained in item () of Notes and Comments helow  the Appropriation Ace.

03111313 of Grant No. XXVI. Trrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainago
Works. ¥ .

An analysis of the ‘Suspengs’ fransactions accounted for in this grant dlll‘ing
1965-66 i3 given below together with the opening and closing balances under the
different suspense heads :—

Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
halance  during during actuals  balénee
the year the year
(I'n lakhs of rupees)

Purchases « —13015- 66.78 26.24 4054 —89.61
Stock 57.01 13449  1,82.43 —47.94 9.97
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 26.89  23.02 18.76 4.26 3L15
Workshop Suspense ¢ 1.67 3.28 1.91 1.37 304
----- {3.68 22757 22034 —1.77% —4045
== S T L AR iy b e e

(@) Tncludes expenditure on technical staff for maintenance of Water Workg
which is not distribubed hLetween 30, —Public Health’ and “04. —Capital Outl:\,y
on Improvement of Public Healgh.” '

#*The corresponding figure hooked in the accounts is Rs.—1.13 lakhs (grog ‘\;‘
Rs. 49.91 lakhs minus recoveries Rs. 51.04 lakhs). The differ nee of Rs. (.64 lak 3
is under reconeiliation with the department.



47

(¢) Depreciation Reserve Fund-Water Works.—The expenditure under the
ed grant includes an amount of Rs. 9.96 lakhs transferred to this Deposit
Account.

: The Deposit Account is intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meet
$he cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery for which a certain
is earmarked every year for transfer to the Fund against provision under
4 Grant.

The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also initially recorded

incurred out of the Fund on renewals and replacements.

The balance at the credit of the Fund on the 3lst March, 1966  was
‘Rs. 103.06 lakhs./An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year is
’ven in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66. \




% .i
GRANT No. XVIIL.—AGRICULTURE
Total grant or  Actual Excess (4) 1
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. 8.
Major Head “31-Agriculture” '
Voted
Original 3,56,88,000 | o
3,08,80,000  3,23,30,644 —35,58,456-
Supplementary 2,01,000

Amounf, surrendered during the
year'(February, 1966—Rs.35,000

and March,1966—Rs. 32,09,840) 5 32,444,840
Charged
Original o ] =59
l 2,000 1,079 —021
Supplementary 2,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 92

Noles and Comments

(¢) The Department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 2 lakhs on
the 9th March, 1966 but surrendered mmediately thercafter an amount of
Rs, 32.10 lakbs as surplus to requirements. In view of the large saving in the
grant, the supplementary grang Obtained in March, 1966 could have been
restricted to token amounts,

(#7) The saving of Rs. 30.68 1
Rs. 45.43 lakhs under 65 group-h
amounting to Rs. 9.85 lakhs undey

akhs was the net result of saving totalling
eads partly counterbalanced by excess
38 other group-heads. o

(i) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Exceess ()
expendjtufu n‘:‘uvhlg (""')

() Subordinate and Bxpert staff (n lakhs of rupees)

3. DPlant Protection Scheme
Plan expenditure

0] 11.29
B —1.32 9.97 9.43 —0.54

The saving of Bs. 1.32 lakhs (11 Per cent of the original provision) which was
gurrendered on the 291;1.1 March, 1966, was anticipated due to posts remainil}gq I\
unfilled and less expenditure on purchase of ¢ quipment due to import restrictions, M




49

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(--)
expenditure Saving(—]

(Un lakhs of rupees)
Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 054 lakh have not been intimated.

(b)mr. Agriculture Experiments
and Rescarch s
1. State level
Non-Plan expenditure

10.34 9.70 —0.64

0 11.20 | 3
|
R —0.86 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 0.86 lakhh was attributed to posts remaining
unfilled. Reasons for the final saving of Rs.0.64 lakh have not been intimated.

(e)Z.Agriculture Education
5.+ Vijnan Mandirs
Plan expenditure

(0] . 571 | .
= 2.56 2.92 +0.36
R —3.15 '
The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.15 lakhs (55 per cent of the original provision)
was surrendercd on the 28th March, 1966; it was attributed to non-starting of a
few centres due to non-construction of buildings and non-appointment of staff.
The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 0.36 lakh have not been furnished by the
Controlling Officer.

(d) T.CGrants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.

4. Other CGrants-in-aid and
subsidy, ete,

Plan expenditure

& Through the agency of Direc-
tor of Agriculture

0) 32.75" | )
21.71 19.62 —2.09
R —11.04

During the year the c'le'pau‘tnwni; issued 3 orders, 2 (in July, 1965 and Feb-
ruary,1966) surrendering savings of Bs.12.50 lakhs anticipated due to post-budget
decigion to change the agency for distribution of subsidy and another providing
(on the 30th March, 1966) additional funds of Rs, 146 lakhs reguived due to -
crease in demand for plant protection pesticides,



50

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
In view of the final saving of Rs. 2.09 lakhs, the additional provision of

Rs. 1.46 lakhs made through re-appropriation on the 304h March, 1966 proved un-
necessary. Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated.

(e) 31-3. Seed distribution schemes
Plan expendiure

0 18.23 |
14.13 11.68 —2.4f

ta
=
|

R —4.10

On the 30th March, 1966, the department; issued 2 orders, o providing
additional funds of Rs. 0.33 lakh required due to purchase of more laboratery
cquipment under the schems ‘Seed Certification for vegetable sceds’ and another
surrendering Rs. 4.43 lakhs, The anticipated saving was attributed to non-
execution of works due to  non-finalisation of accounting Procedure for
the departmental execution of works, non-starting of new farms due to mnon-

acquisition of land and non-starting of Seed Multiplication Office due to non-
appointment of the Officer,

The expenditure fell short of

the original provision by Rs. 6.55 lakhs; the
additional provision made

through re-appropriation proved unnecessary.
Reasons for the final saving of Rg, 2.45 lakhs have not been intimated.

(f) B1-5. Town compost scheme ang
it4 transportation and
development

Plan expenditure

0 145 |
I LRY = L-5e-3
R —145 |

The non-u pproval of the soheme tesulted in the entire I’I‘UVISIC_'IH Temaining
unutilised, :




51

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

. (In lakhs of rupees)
(g) 31-8. Soil conservation Schemes
Plan expenditure
I. Contourbunding in agri-
culture land and other areas

X ' ol 8.15 —0.40

»n
oyl
o

R —1.98 ;I

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.98 lakhs (19 per cent of the original provision)
which was surrendered on the 30th March, 1966 was attributed to delay in the
implementation of the scheme due to late appointment of staff. Reasons for
the final saving of Rs. 0.40 lakh have not been intimated.

(h)81-10. Intensive Agriculture
Areas
Plan expenditure

sv.8pecial Development
rogramme
@ —1.09

R 3.80 |

)
-3
—

3.80
A sum of Rs. 1.09 lakhs (28.7 per cent of the provision made by re-appropria-
tion on the 30th March, 1966) provided for the i:'nple'*mt-nt:Ltinn 0

sanctioned under the Crash Programme remained U
non-utilisation of funds have not heen intimated.

{f a new scheme

nutilised; reasons for the

(3) 3%-13, Crash programme
Plan expenditure
0 50.00 |

R —50.00

A lamp sum provision of Rs. 50 lakhs was made in the budget to implement,

the various schemes connected with the raising of u,grimllt.ur:l-l production as &
crash programme. Out of this, an amount of Rs. 41.33 lakhs was transferr.d
to the gfoup-heads under which the expenditure Wwas chargeable. The lump
sum Pprovision thus proved excessive to the extent of Rs: 8.67 lakhs.

(iv) The expenditure under the following group-heads exceeded the grant.

iy S i b risi puld have bee
In view of the large saving in the Grant, additional provision could | been



th
(]

Group-heaq

Fatal orant Actual Exeess(+)

expenditure  Saving(—)

(Ln lakks of rupees)
made hy ff‘-'t[)pr.‘nprintin;f savings from other group-heads ;-
(e) m‘.\grir-u!inrv Edueation

Home Scicno Wing
Non-Plan expenditure

0 0.77 |

0.73 2,93 1+1.50
R —0.04

Thetfinml CXCOSS Was attributed mainly to the adjustimient of Pxp(‘l.lql.i ire
Amoumting to R 144 lakhs incurred on the construction of eertain huildinegs by
the Pablic Works Department during 1960-61. '

(5) AT Boring operations
Rajasthan Undergronnd
Water Board
Non-Plan expenditype _

0O 36.86 g : ;
e | 40.00 41.97 -1-1.97
R :

v SRl ]
Reasons for the exee

33 0f R
noft heen initmeited,

‘o remaini ] rap, ave
9. 1.97 lakhs and its remaining necovered have

(©). Bt= 12 Area development
0 6.00 | Lo

: 5.10 6.46 - 1.36
R —0.90

The expenditure excreded the ﬂ-l"igin;l.] provision by Rs. 0.46 lakn, With-

drawal in January, 1966 of R$.0.90 lakl rendered surplus due to non-ayailability

; y oo S 3 36 chg, Reasons
of imported machinery. increased the final excess to Rs. 136 lakhg Reasor
for the excess have not been intimated,

v . . 4 . sidies 3 . 0
() The expenditure in the voted Grant includes subsidieg amounting t

. ¥ ! y o iox i -oc agri-
Rs. 27.60 lakhs disbursed in connection with the adoption of Mproyved agr
cultural practices. as indicated Yooy =

Schemes under which subsidies wep. > ?‘j’ 1‘110“1}14
DeNne nl]. } : P(_I r (I”. alelis Of }!.{)}{?98)
disbursed : .
io fartil; : 3.84
1. Phosphatic fertilizers

2, Distribution of Plant ‘Protecticn ¢ quip-: 0.51
ment, y !



. S‘i‘henle's under which subsidies were
disbura~1

(1) Expenditure from grants received from outside bodies. ;
the voted Grant includes an amount of Rs,0.58 lakh met from the
Accoints of prants received from different bodie
halances at the eredit of the deposit accounts as on

n
s ]

(In lakhs of rupee %)

: . S
d. Plant protection chemical ;
- Ny 0.56
4. Sugar cane pesticides
= T - SR 10.09
5. Plant protection pesticides -
' 3 . 1]}0
6. Cotfon pesticides
: v 0.52
7. Tmproved agricultural implements .
0.06
8. Tmproved sceds
9. Demonstration of improved agri- '
At S 0.14
cultural practices = 00
10.  Deepening and horing of wells : .‘qq
1. Sewage utilisation scheme 0.:.:,
12, Market Committees i
—The r-xp\‘-ndifnro under .

have also beén indieated :—

Nime of the Doposit Account  Purpose of the grant

[

=51 §

Deposit Account of grants
made by the Council of
Agriculture Rescarch

Deposit Account ‘of grants
-made by the Indian Cen-
tral Cotton Committee

Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Oil
Seeds Committee

Depogit Account of grants
made by the Indian Cen-
tral Sugarcane Committee

Deposit Account of grants.

made by the Central Go-

vernment for Food Produe-

dion Drive Scheme

deposit
« as indicated below; the
the 31st March, 1966

Amount of Bnlan‘m at
expenditure the eredit
during of the {)e-
i6-6 yosit LAce-
Ry oulnt. onthe
31st March,

19066,

(In lakks of rupeées)

i 0.2 A1

Furtherance of agri- 0.33 G
cultural schemes

Development  of 1.16
cotton growing

Development of oil 0.06 0.90
seeds growing

Development  of 0.19 0.04
sugar cane growing

Food . production % 0.06

bonus

Amount : 2

s S t——



54

Grants received from these bodies are credited in the first instance to the
relevant deposit head; the actual expenditure on  the schemes for which €1
grants are received is initially recorded against provision made under this gramg
(Grant No. XVIIL. Agriculture). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to bhe
met from the grants is transferred to the deposit head before the close of
the accounts for the year.

An account of transactions of each of these deposit accounts is given in
Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66.

(vit) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial
Undertakings— Rajasthan Underground Water Board.—The expenditure under
the voted Grant includes an amount of Rs. 3.71 lakhs transferred to this Deposit !
Account, |

The Deposit Account (which is intended to provide for meeting the cost of
renewals and replacements of plant and machinery ) is fed by
contributions from revenues which when made are debited to the Major
Head “31. Agriculture” against provision made in the budget. The aciug) |
expenditure out of the Deposit Account is also debited in the first instance
under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred to the Deposit, |
Acconnt before the close of the accounts for the year. No expenditure was {
incurred out of the Deposit Account on renewals and replacements during
the year. 4

The balance at the credit of the Fund at the end of the year wag Ra.7.31 lakhs,

An acconnt of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given in State_
ment No. 16 of the Finance Aceounts, 1965-66.

(viii) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial
Undertalkings—Agriculture Workshop.—The expenditure under the voted Grang
includes an amount of Rs. 0.835 lakh transferred to this Account.

The Deposit Account is intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meeg
the cost of rencwals and replacements of plant and machinery for which a certain
qum is earmarked every year for transfer to the fund against provision mads
under this Grant.

The expenditure on rencwals and replacements is also debited in the first
instance nnder this Grant,  Subsequently, the expenditure is transferrcd to the
Deposit Account ab the close of the year. No expenditure was ineurred out of
Deposit Account on renewals and replacements.

The balance at the credit of the Deposit Account as on the 31st March, 1966
was Rs. 0.35 lakh.

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year js given ip
Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1065-66. o




56

f?“ GRANT No. XIX. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY (ALL VOTED) : !
Total grant Actual Excess(--)
expenditure  Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs. ;
Major Head“33-Animal Husbandry”
Voted
Original 1,97,57,000
3 g | 2,69,21,000  2,56,22,583  —12,98,417
Supplementary 71,64,000
Amount surrendered during the - 2 i
- year (ebruary, 1966—Rs. 94,370 i
snd March, 1966—Rs. 7,09,650) 8,04,050 ;
Noles and Cominenls :

(1) Saving amounting to Rs. 8.04 lakhs out of the total of Rs. 12.98 lakhs
was anticipated and surrendered, but in February and March, 1966.

(77) The expenditure in the Grant fell short of the total provigion by
Rs. 12.98 lakhs. The supplementary grant obtained in September, 1965 could
have been restricted te only token amounts, where necessary, if the requirements
. were artived at correctly.

In the following 3 Group-heads supplementary provision amounting to
Rs. 22.52 lakhs was obtained; of this provision amounting to Rs. 17.91 lakhs
(80 per cent) remained un-utilised.

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(—)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupces)
2.6(2)- Poultry Development
Schemes-Special Develop: .
ment Programme (crash)
S 6.34 |

6.90 o —5.90
R —0.44

\

The saving of Rs 0.44 lakh which was re-appropriated on the 30th March, |
r‘ 1966 was due to posts remaining unfilled. Reasons for the final saving of
'_ Re. 5,90 lakhs have not been intimated.

B e




56 J
Group.heaq Total grant Actual Excess(4-)
expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
Sla7-Sheep breeding farms
Plan exponditure
S 7
.n_-- 0.82 -—'0.53 9
RS —6.42 I{ Pa

! The anticipated saving of R, 6.42 lakls (83 per cent of the provision),
which wag re-appropriated, was attributed to incorrect provision of funds tg
meet expenditure on construction of buildings under this Grant instead of Grang:
No. XLII. Capital Outlay on Public Worls (Rs. 6 lakhs ) and delay in the
establishment of new farms (Rs. 0.42 lakh). Reasons for the final saving of
Rs. 0.53 lakh have not been intimated,

OT-7-Piggery Development Scheme

Plan expenditure

0 R
|

S 8.41 381 3.79 —0.02

R —.60 |

The saving of Rs. 4.60 lakhs, which was re-appropriated/surrendered on the
30th March, 1966 was anticipatoed due to non-purchase of machinery required iy
connection with the setting up of a bacon factory. i

(i7i) Substantial savings occurred under the following heads, as well:—

S, Group-head Provision Saving (and Reasons for saving
No. : its percen- -
Number  Name tage to pro-
vision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. =r-Hospitals and Dis- ;
yengaries : .
}:‘Ia,n expenditure 11.92 228 Saving ateributed to |
(19) - reduction in Plan ceil.

ing (Rs. 1.64 lakhs)

and late appointment

of 42 Vetcrh;a,ry Assis.

tant Surgeons and

transfer of officers

getting hichey ay t

work i u?;.der ! ut-h.ta-(_:..,\ii‘

Sehemes (Rs, 0.61 lal-kh)




S.
h No. —

1o

GrOlIP-head

— ———

umber Name

&1-8-Scheme for popu-
larising  Ready-to-
feed balanced poul-
try feed mixture

3. gr-4-Grants and subsidy

to Gaushalas for
various purposes
Plan expenditure

4. ot-2-iv. Jaipur Milk

L

.

Supply Scheme
Non-Plan expenditure

b. wr.15-Extension and
Shearing Centre
Plan expenditure

57

Provision Saving (and Reasons for saving

2.57

1.84

14.00

18.33

its percen-
tage to pro-
vision)

(In lakhs of rupees )

1.69 Saving attributed main-

(66) ly to manufacture of
less quantity of feed
mixture due to non-
availability of raw mat-
erials and encourage-
ment given to co-ope-
rative societiesin this
connection

1.65 Saving attributed main-
(90) ly to reduction in Plan
ceiling

2.78 Saving attributed main-

(20) 1y to less purchase of
milk due to non-avail-
ability of cows’ milk

3.49 Saving attributed main-

(19) ly to delay in the cre-
ation of posts and
posts remaining unfill-
ed due to non-availa-
bility of qualified
personnel

(w) In the following cases the expenditure exceeded the provision. In
view of the large saving in the Grant, additional funds could have been provided
through timely re-appropriation:—

Group-head

Total grant

1. ®T1e 2-Sheep and Wool Develop-

ment Scheme
Non-Plan expenditure
O
R

1.92 |

L
[

Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
4.97 +3.05

The reasons for the excess, which formed 159 per cent of the original pro-
vision, have not been intimated.




58

Group-head Total grant Aclual Excess(-4)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
2.@1. 2-Sheep and Wool Develop-
ment Scheme

Plan expenditure

0 3.02 |
' 2.50 4.33 --1.83
Ay R —0.62

The expenditure excecded the original provision by Rs. 1.31 lakhs (43
per cent of original provision). The withdrawal of saving amounting to
Rs. 0.52 lakh on the 30th March, 1966 increased the final excess to Rs. 1.83
lakhs. The saving was anticipated due to de

lay in the posting of staff. The
reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.83 lakhs

are awaited.

3. &1. 4-Gaushala Development
Office
Plan expenditure

0 0.50 |
R B J{ 0.50 1.50 -4-1.00

Reasons for the excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

4. 1. 6- Poultry Development
Scheme

Plan expenditure
O 1.56 |
1.24 6.44 5.20
R —0.32 *

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated.

(v) The expenditure in the voted Grant  mcludes subsidies  amounting to
Rs. 18,961 disbursed to various Gaushala Samitis for the maintenance of calves
and productive herd (Rs. 14,961) and engaging trained managers (Rs. 4,000).

1 ‘ o
-V ’ .



59
GRANT No. XX. CO-OPERATION (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(-})
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “34. Co-operation”
Voted 8
Original 1,04,05,000 |
| 1,04,05,000 84.40,199 —19,64,801
Supplementary o |
Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1966-Rs. 11,39,415

and March, 1966-Rs. 5,92,778) 17:324199
Notes and Comments

(7) The saving of Rs. 19.65 lakhs formed 19 per cent of the original provi-
sion, The saving occurred mainly under the following group-head:-—-

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)

5 (In lakhs of rupees)
ar—Superintendence

Non-Plan expenditure

@] 29.43 |
[ 28.43 27.51 —0.92
R —1.00 |
The total saving of Rs. 1.92 lakhs was attributed to posts remaining unfilled,
non-fixation of pay of staff in the new pay scales and non-drawal of arrears of

pay and allowances in some Cases.
-2, (ix-a)-Outright grant for Spe- 3
cial bad debt reserve

to primary agricultural
credit societies

Plan expenditure

(0] 1.50 |
l .. Y sip
R —1.50 |
b The entire provision remained unutilised owing to roduction in Plan  ceils

ing; the saving was surrendered on the 16th February, 1966.



60

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

M-2-(x) Subsidy for managerial
staff to co-operative
marketing societies for
distribution of consumer

articles
0 2.35 |
1.08 1.02 —0.06
R —1.27

Out of the total saving of Rs, 1.3 lakhs (57 per cent of the original pro-
vision), a saving of Rs. 1.27 lakhs which was anticipated due to less demand

from societies, was surrendered on the 30th March, 1966; the less demand was
attributed to.—

(i) non-utilisation of subsidy disbursed in 1964-65:

(ii) non-fulfilment by societies of the conditions precedent to the grant of
subsidy; and

(iii) mnon-submission of proposals by societies in a few cases.

.2 (xiii) Subsidy for Co-opera-
tive Societies in Gram-

dan area
0 1.00 |
l
R —1.00 |

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to post-budget
decision taken in July, 1965 changing the agency for distribution of subsidy;
the Controlling Officer stated that subsidy was being distributed through Gram
Sabhas instead of Co-operative Societies. Provision for this expenditure was
made in Grant No. XXTf Commurtity Development Profects, Nation__al
Extension Service and Loecal Devefnpmeut Works.

The amount Was, however, surrendered only on the 16th February, 1966.

a-2. (xvi)-Credit Stabilisation

Fund
7.00
g | 5.50 5.50
R ~.1.560 |

o o \
The saving of Rs. 1.50 lakhs (21 per cent of the original provision) was stated N

to be due to reduction in Plan ceiling.



61

Group-head Total grant Actual Excfess( -+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

qT-3. (i) Managerial subsidy for
service co-operative so-
cieties

Plan expenditure

O .. 6.00
R —6.00 |

The non-utilisation of the entife provision which was surrendered on the
16th February, 1966 was stated to be due to reduction in Plan ceiling.

H1-Co-operative Education
Plan expenditure

0 421 |
| 3.13 2.48 —0.65
R =108 0|

Out of the total saving of Rs. 1.73 lakhs which formed 41 per cent of the
original ijr'ovision the saving of Rs. 1.08 lakhs, which was surrendered on the 3_0th
March, 1966 was anticipated due to reduction in Plan ceiling. The final saving
of Rs. 0.65 lakh was stated to be due to less number of trainees joining the
Training Schools.

(#4) (@) The expenditure in the Grant includes subsidies amounting
to Rs. 14.36 lakhs disbursed to co-operative institutions; out of these, subsidies
to the extent of Rs. 2.96 lakhs were canalised through Panchayat Samitis. The
particulars of the subsidies are given below :—

1. Subsidies disbursed directly by the department.—

Category of Co-operative insti- - Amount Purpose of subsidy

tutions (and number) (In lakhs of

rupees)

Central Co-operative Banks (25); 2.62 Engaging managerial and
Marketing Societies (6); Proces- supervisory staff. and crea-
sing Societies (2); and Primary tion of bad debt reserves
and Land Mortgage Banks (9)
Co-operative Consumer Stores 2.14 Managerial subsidy

(96); Labour Contract Societies
(88); Co-operative Marketing So-
cieties for distribution of consu-
mer articles (71); and Rikshaw
Pullers Societies (2)

e i




62

Category of Co-operative Amount Purpose of subsidy
institutions (and number) (In lakhs

of rupees)
Rajasthan State Co-operative 5.65  Organising ecdueational
Union and District Co-operative camps for non-official per.
Unions (27). sonnel and for publility

and propaganda

Marketing Societies (13); and 1.09  Construction of godowns
Gram Sewa Sahakari Samitis (34)

2. BSubsidies canalised through Panchayat Samitis

Farming Societies

Pilot : 1.04 | Managerial
Non-Pilot . 0.34 | Subsidy
Farming Societies
Pilot 1.26 |
| Construction of godowns
Non-Pilot 0.32 |

(b) State C‘o-opqmiive Development Fund.— The Fund (which is intended

to provide for meeting exp:nditure on development of co-operative movement)

~ was created during 1957-58 out of contribution from revenues; the contribution
was debited to the Major Head “34-Co-operation” against provision. made in

the budget. The expenditure to be met out of the Fund is provided and i
debited in the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure ¢
is transferred to the Fand before the close of the accounts for the year, ‘l

An amount of Rs. 5.50 lakhs was credited to the fund during the year but
no expenditure was incurred out of the fund on development of co-opera-

tive movement. The balance at the credit of the Fund as on the 31st  March,
1966 was Rs. 6.75 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Acvounts, 1965-66.

(c) State Agricultural C'redit Relief and Guarantee Fund.—The fund is intended
to provide for expenditure on grants given to co-operative credit instibutions for
bad debts. for reconpmont of losses sustained by such institutions on account of
loans granted in economically backward aveas, cte. and is credited wth
contributions from revenucs. The contributions, when made are debited

to the Major Head “34.Co-operation” against provision made in the -y
budget. The expenditure to he met out of the Fund is providvd;for and TS




R
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

)
]

63
debited in the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is
transferred to the Fund before the close of the accounts of the year. ' -

~

No amount was credited to the Fund during the year nor was any
expenditure incurred out of it.  The balance at the credit of the Fund as on.
the 31st March, 1966 was Rs. 7.84 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Fund'is given in Statement No, 16 of
the Finance Accounts, 1965-66.

(d) Deposit Account of grants made by the National Co-operative Develop-
ment Corporation.—The expenditure under the Grant includes an amount of
Rs. 13.63 lakhs met from the Deposit Account of grants received from the
National Co-operative Development Corporation; the Deposit Account elosed on
the 31st March, 1966 with a cradit bal ance of Rs. 1.21 lakhs,

Grants received from the Uorl}orzlt-lon are credited to the relevant deposit
head; the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants are received
is initially recorded against provision made under this Grant (Grant No. X X-
Co-op >ration). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met from the grants
made by the Corporation is transfe 'rred to the deposit head before the close of
the accounts for the year.

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in State-
ment No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66.




64

GRANT No. XXT. INDUSTRIES

Total grant or Actual EXC_GSS (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “35. Industries”
Voted
Original 51,11,000 |
5 . —17,61,652
Suppl(-ment-ary 1,000 ] ‘)1312,000 43,50,348 7)6 ) 5
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 8 59’420
Charged {
Original
’ —48
Supplementary 7,000 | 000 giod5 :

Amount surrendered during .the year
Notes and Comments
(¢) The savings

anticipated in the voted grant were surrendered only in
March, 1966.

( H:) The SaoVillg Occurrﬂd mﬂ,ill].y ‘|_]_'[’1d(|r tvhl—_‘- fOHOW‘iIlg gro-up_h(:\a_ds —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
_. expenditure Saving (—)
T s : (In lakhs of rupees)
&T- 3.i. Sodium Sulphate Section
Non-Plan expenditure
(0] 8.66 |
5.62 5.63 +0.01
Bl 2 —2.94

The saving of Rs 2.94 lakhg (34 per cent of the original provision) which was
gurrendered [re-appropriated wag anticipated due to less production in the first
half of the year as the plant wag undergoing trial runs.

%7, 3. VIIL. Rural Industrialisg.
% tion Programme at
Nagaur and Churu

Plan expenditure

0 2.14 |
I 1.09 1.02 —0.07

B —1.05 | AR \
The total saving of Rs. 1.12 lakhs (52 per cent of the original provision) 3\



L i
was attributed main'y to non-filling up of technical posts; lces purchase of raw
. material and equipment, ete.

(iii) In the following case, expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 1.11
lakhs. Reasons for the exccss expenditure and its remaining un-
covered havo not been furnished by the Director of Animal Husbandry.

-Fisheries
0O 2.50. |

R At I] 2.50 3.61 +4-1.11

(iv) The expenditure in the voted grant includes subsidies amounting to
28, 2.47 lakhs paid to different institutions, as indicated below:—

Institutions to whom subsidy — Amount Purpose of subsidy
was paid (In lakhs
of rupees)
1. Rajasthan Financial 0.05 Reimbursement of administrative
Corporation charges ineurred by the Corpora-

tion m conncetion with the distri-
bution of loans as agents of State
Government under the Rajasthan
State Aid to Industries Act, 1963
2. Rajasthan Khadi and 294 Rebate on sale of khadi
Village Industrics Board

3. Co-opcrative institutions ©0.09 Subsidy for the construction of
housing colony of weavers -
4. Private industrics 0.09 To subsidise increased expenditure
due to higher rates of clectricity
charges in certain arcas

() Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Undertakings—
Sodium Sulphate Works.—The Deposit Account (which is mtended to provide
for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant end machinery, ete.)
has been created out of contributions from revenues, which when made are
debited to the Major Head “35. Tndustries” against provision made in the budget.
The actual expenditurc oub of the Deposit Account is also debited in the first
instance under this grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transfirred to the
Deposit Account before the close of the accounts of the year. During the year
a sum of Rs. 3,025 was transferred to the Deposit Account from the voted granf
but no expenditure on renowals and replacements was incurred fromy the
Deposit Account. )

The balance at the credit of the Account as on 1-4-1965 and 31-3-1966 was
Rs. 11,701 and Rs. 15,980 respectively. '

The account of the transactions of the Deposit Account during

N the year ig
/ given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 196566,

»



66

GRANT No. XXII. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS, NATIONAL
EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT
WORKS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+4)
expenditure Saving (—)
Ras. 3s. Rs.

Major Head “37.Community De-
velopment Projects,
National Extension
Service and Local
Development Works'’
Voted
Original 3.44,68,000 |

[ 3,51,02,000 3,46,62,739 —4.,39,261
Sup plementary 6,34,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 3,74,610

Notes and Comments

(¢) The saving of Rs. 4.39 lakhs w
Rs. 19.89 lakhs under 9 group-heads,
ting to Rs. 15.50 lakhs under 3 other

as the net result of savings totalling
partly counter balanced by excesses amoun-
group-heads.

(21) Substantial saving occurred under the following group-head: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Ixcess (4-)
expenditure Saving (—)
(Ln lakhs of rupees)
M. Local Development Works
. 1-Non-Plan expenditure
i-Grants-in-aid to I’unchu,yu,b
Samitis
0 42.50 | :
| 28.00 26.70 — 1.30
R — 14.50 |

The su.\-'il‘ng of Rs. 14.50 lakhs

(34 per cent of the original provision), which
. was re-appropriated/ surrendere

d was anticipated due to sanctioning of less
number of works owing to less assistance received from the Government of India,
The final saving of Rs.1.30 lakhs was agtributed mainly to non-transfer by
Treasury Officers of grants to the credit of P.D. Accounts of Panchayat
Samitis due to non-completion of certajn formalitjes. L

In 1963-64 and 1964-65 also, there wepe savings of Rs. 4.28 lakhs (about
12 per cent of the urigil.lt.bl provision) and Rs. 11.31 lakhs (28 per cent of the §
original provision) respectively under this group-head, .

AR

W T R O e ORI



67

GRANT No. XXIIT. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““38. Labour and
Employment™
Vaoted
Original 63,280,000 |
| 6380000 5090430  —3.80.561
Supplementary i |
Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1966-Rs. 1,16,000 i
and March, 1966 -Rs. 3,67,444) 483,444

Notes and comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 3.90 lakhs occurred mainly under the following group-
head :—
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)

expenditure Saving (~—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

%1. Cirants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.

1, Grants-in-aid for Industrial
Housing Scheme

Plan expenditure

0 2.00
0.38 1-0.38

R —2.00

The entire provision was surrendered by the department on the 15th
Fehiuary, 1966 as a measure of economy. Subse quently, one of the parties whose
schemo had been sanctioned by Government in March, 1963 claimed subsidy and
it was paid on the 30th March, 1966 since under the rules the amount was pay-
able to the party, but funds to cover the exp(*uditure were not In'ovided.



68

\E B YT MENTAL
GRANT No. XX1v. Misopnranmo US SOCIAL AND DEVELOPME
ORGANTSA TTONS

appropriation expenditure S g
Rs. T Ra. 3,

Major Heaq “30. Miscellaneons

Nocial and _l')r:vr-lnp-
mental Organisationg™

Voted
Original 1.73.36,000 | 2 5
| 1,73,37,000 1.64,37,895 —8.,99,105
Snpplf-nu-nt:u'y 1,000 | '
Amound surrendered during the
Year (March, 1966) 9,09,488
Charged
Original ST |
| 4,000 % — 4,000
Supp?emm!m'y 4,000 |
Aviount Surrendered during the .
year (February, 1966) 903

Notes and Clomments

(i) The saving of R,

8.8.99 lakhs in the voted
the following group-heads

' T i nder
grant occurred mainly u

Group-head

Total grang, Actual Excess (+-)
expenditure Saving (—)
isti ' (In lakhs of rupees)
1. |1, State Statistics
Plan expenditure
0jf 6.43 | “_
! 2975 4.68 —0.09
R —1.66

I

The total saving of Rs.1.75 lakhs (27 per
tated to be due mainly to reduction in pi
sil.r-r*l;we of equipment due to restrictions "
P S el

cent, of the original provision) was
A1 ceiling (Rs. 0.79 lakh) and non-
N impont (Rs. 0.87 lakh).

During 1963-64 and 1964-65 also, thep, We
cont) ﬁnd Rs. 2,11 lakhs (38 per cent)

e savings of Rs. 0.96 lakh (24 per
l‘espectively under thiz group-llg&d--




69
Aroup-head Total grant Actual Excess’ ()
expenditure Naving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
2. "7, 1:Social Welfare Department
it. Bxpenditure for the wel-
fare scheme for Sclieduled Tribes
I. Non-Plan expenditure
(iti) Through the ageney of the
Social Welfare Department
0 8.45 |
I 7.41 7.65 -+0.24
R : —1.04 |

The saving of Rs. 1.04 lakhs (12 per cent of the original provision) which
was re-appropriated/ surrendered on the 19/30th March, 1666 was anticipated
due to non-approval of expenditure under publicity, less demand for grant
from Voluntary Agencies, winding up of grain golas scheme, ete.

3. 91 1.Sacial Welfare Department
iz. Centrally sponsored schemes

IT.Plan expenditure

(i) Through the agency of
the Co-operative Department

0 10.00 |

R —5.00 |

The total saving of Rs. 5.06 lakhs (50 per cent of the original provision)
was stated to be due mainly to less expenditure owing to less amount of
assistance allocated by the Government of India.

During 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs. 2.30 lakhs (21 per cent)
under this group-head.
(i) Through the agency of the
Social Welfare Department

0 LB
I 12.84 pall
B = 10600 0L

The saving of Rs. 1.06 lakhs which was surrendered on the 19th March, 1066

2 was. anticipated due to non-approval by the Government of India of the scheme

"= for the improvement of working conditions of persons engaged on unclean oceu-
pations,



G -head Total grant Actual Exc?83(+)
Sy expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(#) The expenditure under the following group-head exceeded the grant:—

. 1. Public gardens including
maintenance of hydrants

O 15.60 |
| 15.60 17.60 --2.00
IE9 i |

The escess of Rs. 2 lakhs (13 per cent of the original grant) was attribu-
ted to more expenditure on the maintenance of gardens
attached to Government residential bungalows, agricultural operations, etec.
and adjustment of liabilitics relating to previons years in the account of this
year. Reasons for the non-provision of additional funds to cover the excess
expenditure have not been intimated.

During 1964-65 also, there was an excess 61' Rs. 2,563 Iakhs (18 pﬂ‘_(‘-(‘llt) L
under this group head,



Y

e
GRANT No. XXV. MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES

Total grant or  Actual Exeess ()
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “42. Multipurpose
River Schemes”

Voted
Original 3,10,33,000 |
; | 3,10,88,000  3,19,02,601 4,601
Supplementary 9,056,000 |
Amount surrendercd during the
year (March, 1966) 2,000
- Charged
Original -
1,000 326 —674
Supplemenlary 1,000
Amount surrendered during the year gie

g' ;‘,?

Notes and Comments
(!) The expenditure in the voted grant cxeceded the budget provision
by Rs. 4,601; the excess requires to be regularised. During the previous two years
also the expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 5,34 lakhs and Rs.10.21 lakhs.
(1) Substantial excesses occurred under the following group-heads :—
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupces)
®T 2. Chambal Project
(1) 72. Right Canal
I, Maintenance and repairs

0 8.00 |
S 200 s 10.79 13.40 -+-2.61
R 0.79

The funds totalling Rs. 2.79 lakhs obtaimed in March, 1966 through supple-
mentary grant and re-appropriation to augment the provision covered only
of actual additional 1'oquire.me:|1ts (RS. 5.40 ]lbklls). Reasons for the final excess
of Rs. 2.61 lakhs and leaving it uncovered have not been intimated,

(2) iii. Left Canal
1. Maintenance and repaits

0 4.31
S T 2.69 6.30 8.44 o
R —0.70 | it

Additional funds (Rs.2.69 lakhs) were obtained through su pplementary grant



72

Group-head Total grart Actual Excess(4-)
expenditure Saving(—)

([n lakhs of rupecs)

on the 9th March, 1966 to provide for the increase in expenditure due to
liquidation of past liabilitics and rise in the cost of labour and matcrial. Sub-
sequently, on the 30th March,1966 a saving of Rs. 0.70 lakh was anticipated due
to economy measurcs and less requirements; the saving was re-appropriated.
The actual expenditure, however, exceeded the budget (original --supplementary)
by Rs. 144 Jakhs. The surfender of saving increased the uncovered expenditure
to Rs. 2.14 lakhs. Reasons for the excess and its remaining uncovered - have not
been intimated,

(#) The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under other
grpup-huuds, the more important of which are mentionced below :—
&T. 1 v. Suspense

) 0.12
R 0.46 0.58 —0.53 —1.11
M. Add— Pro-rata charges transfer-

red from Demand No. <X XVI,

Charges on Irrigation (Com-

bined) Establishment and Tools

and Plant—Establishment

0 1.20
R 4 1.20 0.19 —101 |

Reasons for the savings under the two group-heads indicated above have
not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

(vi2) Suspense transactions.—The expenditure in this Grant mcludes an
amount of Rs.—0.53 lakh under the group-head “Suspense”[(Group-head ®1.1 (v)]
The nature of transactions appearing under the “Suspense head” has been cxplai-
ned i item (v) of Notes and Comments below the Appropriation Accounts of
Grant No, XXVI. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works.

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this grant during
1965-66 is given below together with the opening and closing balances under the
different suspense heads;— . :

Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
balance during  during actuals  balaneg
the year  the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —1.59 2.05 1.65 0.40 —119 «
Stock 4.98 542 6.02 —).60 4.38
Miscellaneous Public : :
Works Advances 0.47 0.85 "~ 0.68 0.17 0.64
TorAtL 3.86 8.32 8.35 —0.03* 3.83
*The corresponding figure bhooked in the accounts is Rs.—0.563 lakh. The | 1
difference of Rg. 0.50 lakh is under recongiliation with the departme . }_{;‘




73
GRANT No. XXVI. IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND -
DRAINAGE WORKS (ALL VOTED) -

Total grant = Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head“43. Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Commercial)”’

“44 . Trrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment -
and Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial)”
Voted
Original 1,62,51,000

5,43,71,000 5,45,81,438 +2,10,438 |
Supplementary 3,81,20,000

Amount surrendered during thz,
year

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure in the grant exceeded the budget provision by
Rs. 2,10,438; the excess requires to be regularised. In the previous two years
also, the expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 0.45 lakh in 1963-64 and
Rs: 4.96 lakhs in 1964-65.

(1)  The excess over the grant may be traced mainly to omission to
provide adequate funds to cover additional expenditure under the group-
head @&T. 1.ii Maintenance and repairs. The expenditure under the group-head
amounted to Rs. 35.75 lakhs as against the original provision of Rs. 30.50
lakhs. A supplementary grant of Rs. 0.63 lakh  was obtained on the 9th
March, 1966 and Rs.2.97 lakhs were provided by re-appropriation from savings
available under other group-heads. Still expenditure to the extent of Rs. 1.75 lakhs
remained uncovered. Reasons for the excess have not been intimated.

;. 0(7) In the following case the supplementary grant of Rs. 2 lakhs obtained
on the 9th March, 1966 proved entirely unnecessary, the expenditure did not

———



74

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+-)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
come up even to the original grant :—
ar. 1. Works -
iv. Suspense
(0) 2.08 |
4.08 1.16 —2.92
S 2.00

The saving formed 72 per cent of the total provision;. it-was stated to be due
to more than anticipated clearance of outstandings under the manufacture

accounts relating to trucks and tractors.

(iv) Review of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the [rrigation
Department.— The expenditure on Establishment and Tools and Plant of the
Irrigation Department is initially booked against the provision made in-this
Grant (Grant No. XXVI). From the gross expenditure on this account the per-
centage recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, Local Bodies,
ete., are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate heads.
of account in proportion to the “Works Outlay” recorded thereunder.

The following table shows the figures of these charges for the year 1963-64
to 1965-66 and their percentage to the works outlay for these.years:—-

Head of account - Works  Establish- Percent- Tools and Percent-

and year outlay ment age of Plant age of
on:which = charges:  Establish= charges: Tools and

distribu-. ment Plant

tion is charges to charges to

based works- works”

outlay outlay»

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 42. Multipurpose River
Schemes

1963-64. . 24.89 6.16 24.7 0.09 04+

1964-65 30.39 6.90 22.7 0.08 0.3

1965-66 3822 11.03 289 ° 0.07 0.2

2. 43 ‘Trrigation; Naviga-
tion, Embankment:

and: I_)rama.ge Works

(Commercial) i
1963-64 13.07 2.29 17.5 0.15 L1
1964-65 13.80 2.52 18.2 0.14 ig

1965-66; 16.25! 2.51 154 ot L L3 N\ | X
. i I o



75

h Heqd of account Works Establish- - Percent- - Tools and Percent--
and year outlay  ment age of  Plant age of
on which charges Establish- ‘charges ~Toolsand
distribu- met Plant
tion.is charges to charges
based works to works
outlay outlay
(In-lakhs of rupees)
3. 44, Trrigation, Naviga-
tlon Emb‘lnkmenb
and’ Drainage
Works (Non-Com-
mercial)
1963-64 30.65 3.51 11.5 0.46 1.5
1964-65 3231 2.95 9.1 0.30 0.9
1965-66 39.15 4.17 10.6 0.33 0.8
4. 98. Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose Ri-
ver Schemes
| . 1963-64 4,00.03 33.22 8.3 6:10 1.5
1964-65 5,74.21 39.55 6.9 8.12 14
 1965-66 6,24.15 51.14 8.2 6.36 1.0
5.99. Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment
and ‘Drainage
+Works (Commereial)
1963-64 5,88.85 97.17 116.6 6.38 2 U0 B
1964-65 6,78.58 1,00.61 14.8 14.55 2.1
1965-66 13,88.36 1,03.79 7.5 16.09 12
6. 100. Capital Outlay-on
Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment
~and Drainagé Works
(Non-Commerecial) (a)
1965-66 .2,80.81 . 20.67 7.4 3.65 13

(a) The major head - ¢100. Gapital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation,

Embankment and: Drainage Works (Non-Commyreial)”’ was operated during

; ... the year to accommodate expenditure on certain-irrigation schemes 'and
' flood con.rolvworks declared non-commercial.



76

(v) The expenditure in the Grant includes an amount of Rs. 1.90 lakhs
under the group-heads pertaining to the minor head “Suspense”. The .minor
_ head “Suspense” is not a final head of account. It accommodates interim transac-
tions in respect of which further payments or adjustments of value are necessary
before t}w transaction can be considered complete and finally accounted for.
Accordingly the transactions under this head, if not adjusted to the final head
of account, are carried forward from year to year. The Suspense head has five
sub-divisions of which four are generally operated upon in this State at present,
viz., (1) Purchases, (2) Stock, (3) Miscellancons Public Works Advances and
(4) Workshop Suspense. .

The nature of transactions under each of these sub-divisions is exp]é.ined
below:—

(1) Purchases.— When materials are received for a specific work or stock,
wit_hout being paid for or adjusted'during the month, their value is credited to
‘Purchases’ by per contra debit to the work op stock, as the case may be. When
payment is made or the value is adjusted by transfer, this head is debited with
the amount thereby clearing the previous credit, This head must, therefore,
always show a negative (credit) balance representing the value of stor:es. received
but not paid for or adjusted,

(2) Stock.—This head is debited with the value of materials acquired not
for any particular work but for the general use of the division. It is credited
with the value of materials issucd for use on works or sold or trEl:Ile(‘I‘IEd to othcr
divisions. This sub-division will, therefore, show a debit ba-lemc(la indicating
the book value of materials held in stock plus unadjusted charges connected witlal
manufacture, if any. '

(3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.—
debits for the value of stores sold on cre
in excess of deposits received, losses

: This sub-division comprises
(;“'u ¢xpenditure incurred on deposit works
ot cash or stores not written off and sums
recovemble from GOVE‘I‘HI’HED‘} servants, ete. A debit balance thus I'E‘PI'E‘SE'IltS
recoverable amount. ] g '

(4-) Ff’orksko_@r; Suspense.—The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
eI & Public Works Department workshops are debited to this sub-head
pending their recovery or adjustment,

An analysis Of.the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this Grant
during 1965-60 15 gIven below together with the opening and closing balances
ander the different suspense heads:—

Suspense head Opening *  Debits Credits Net Closing
balance  during during actuals balance
the year . the year _
s ] (I?l Eﬁk}w Of mpges) ’ RO
Purchases . + OO e i 6 63 1.04 — 461
Stock 16640 2097 | 2859, . 118, .y 16,82



77

Suspense head . Opening - - Debits  Credits  Net Closing
: dalarce during = during actuals  balance
the year the year

" (In lakhs of rupees)
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 10.03 8.27 6.84 143 11.46
Workshop Suspense 0.63 0.52 0.88 —0.36 0.27

TorAL 20.65 46.23 42.94 3.29* 23.94

*The corresponding figure booked in accounts is Rs. 1.90 lakhs. The dif-
ference of Rs. 1.39 lakhs is under reconciliation with the department.



78

‘GRANT No. XXVII. * PUBLIC WORKS :

“Total grant or Actual Excess(+)
. appropriation  expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. “Rs, Rs.:

Major Head “50. Public Works”

“52. Capital Outlay
on Public Works”

Voted

Original : 6,00,28,000
6,00,28,000 5,9843327 —1,84,673
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 60,000

Charged
Original 3,000

| 1,63,000 1,32,972  —30,028
Supplem entary 1,60,000 |

Amount surrendered dy

ring the
year

Notes and Comments

(2) The saving of Rs. 1.85 lakhs in the voted grant was the net result of
savings totalling Rs. 1,02.69 lakhs under 11 group-heads, partly counterbalanced
by excess amounting to Rs. 1,00.84 lakhs under 17 other group-heads.

(%) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant; Actual Excess(--)

expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
50. Public Works

@T.  Original Works—
Communications

(a) @T. 1. Works Financed from
Central Road Fund

Non-Plan expenditure

0 12.00 |

I 5.60 4.08 —1.42 \
R —6.50 | \ L

_a

. O\l
The saving of Rs. 6.50 lakhs (54 per cent of the original provision) which «

¥ -



. 79
Group-head

Total grant Actual ‘Excess(-)
X expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

was re-appropriated onthe 30th. March; 1966 was anticipated due mainly to res-
trictions.imposed by the: Government of India-en the taking up of new works,
Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.42 lakhs have not been intimated.

(b) . Repairs

1. Buildings
0 52.00 |
| 39.00 39.13 +0.13
R —13.00 |

The anﬁicipatred saving of Rs::13lakhs (25 per cent of the original provision)
which was re-appropriated to cover excesses under other group-heads, was attri-

buted to post-budget decision to-postpone white-washing of buildings and other
economy measures.:

52, Capital Outlay on  Public
Works

(¢) §T. Original Works—
Buildings
Plan expenditure:

(0) 16.10 |

| 11.98" 11.69 — 029
R —412 |

Over 1/ of the original provision remained unutilised. Out of the total
savingiof Rs. 4.41 lakhs, saving of Rs. 4.12 lakhs was anticipated and transferred
= re-a.ppr opriation to other group-heads on the 30th March, 1966; the antici-

pated saving was attributed to non-sanctioning of works. Details of works not
sanctioned and reasons therefor have not been intimated.

(d) &7 () Transfer to Mandi
Development Fund

(8] : 30.00 }

9.05 9.05 .
R —20.95 | i i

An amount equivalent to one half of the estimated receipts from sale of
jand.in the command of Chambal Project is-credited to the Mandi Development
Fund by charge to this.group-head. The saving of Rs. 20.95 lakhs (70 per cent



80

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

of the original provision) which was re-appropriated on the 30th March, 1966
was anticipated due to less realisation from sale of land. Please see note (v)
below as well.

(e) Z1-Add expenditure transfer- .
red from head ‘103-Capital 8
Outlay on Public Works’ )
equivalent to  central

assistance
Plan expenditure
o 96.90 |
| 44.10 41.82 - =228
R — 52.80 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 52.80 lakhs (54 per-cent of the original
provision) was re-appropriated to other group-heads on the 30th March, 1966; it
wasattributed to less capital expenditure on works outside the Revenue Account.
Details of works on which the expenditure incurred was less and also the reasons

therefor have not been intimated nor has the Controlling Officer furnished rea-
sons for the final saving of Rs. 2.28 lakhs.

} _(-ii’i) In the following cages,the expenditure was substantially more than the
gngnat Provision; a part of this additional expenditure was covered by re-
appropriation of savings undep other heads (c.f., note (i7) above).

Group-head Provision in  Amount of Amount of

the budget excess excess cover-
ed by re-
- appropriation:
50. Public Works - (In lakhs of rupees)
@T. Original Works_ ¥ '
Communications
(a) @T. 1. Works financed from
Central Road Fund
Plan expenditure 12.73 7.40 6.17

Additional funds amounting to Rs. 6.17 lakhs were provided by re-appro- \.l\
priation on the 30th March, 1966 to meet expenditure on new works sanctioned =



8l

1 - 4 »
Group-head Provision in Amount of Amount of

the budget excess €xcess COVerT-
cd by re-app-
ropriation

(In lakhs of rupees)

by the Government of India during the year. Reasons for final excess of
Rs. 1.23 lakhs have not been intimated so far. '

(b) @T. 2. Construction and De-

velopment of roads

of cconomic and inter- .

state importance 30.70° 59.45 71.20
(There was &
final saving
of Rs. 11.75
lakhs)

The provision was increased from Rs. 30.70 lakhs to Rs. 1,01.90 lakhs by
re-appropriation on the 30th March, 1966, to meet expenditure on new works
but the expenditure fell short of the total provision by Rs. 11.75 lakhs. Reasons
for the saving have not been intimated so for.

(c) ®&T. 3. Other works . 0.87 2.75
(There was a
final saving-
of Rs. 1.88
lalhs)

Reasons for final saving are awaited.

(d) ®T. Transfer of grants for

road development to the

deposit head ‘“Subven-

tions from Central Road

1?1111 - ‘ 14:-00 1‘00 490
(There was a
final saving
of Rg. 3.90
lakhs)

fhe Controlling Officer has 10t furnished reasons for the final saving of
Rs. 3.90 lakhs.

() In the following caso, thoe tfeduction of Provision by re-appropriation
on 30th March, 1966 proved unjustified, thero being an excess of Rs. 10.62 lakhs
over the original provision. '



Group-head Total grant Actual . Excess(+)
i expenditure Saving(—)

(Ln lakhs of rupees)

50. Public Works

AT Suspense
| 52.07 7050 1843

The saving of Rs. 7.81 lakhs which was re-appropriated on the 30th March,
1966 was anticipated due to ‘lesser transactions’; the particular sub-head(s) under

which the savings were expected have not heen intimated nor has the Control-~

ling Officor furnished the reagons for the final excess of Rs. 18,43 lakhs, which
formed 31 per cent of the original provision.

(v)  Mundi Development Fund.— The Mandi Development Tind was oatabe.

lished during the year with a view to ensuring speedy development of mandis
commanded or benefited by the Chambal Irrigation Project.

The Fund, which is & non-interest bearing reserve, is to be fed by annual
contributions from revenue (Grant No. XXVII) of the amount cqual to 50 per
cent: of the estimated sale proceeds of fand in the mandis.

T]w. Fund was credited during 1965-66 with Rs. 9.05 lakhs by debit to this
prantiern o SR X VL. Public Works). . No expenditure was ineurred out
of the Fund during the year.

An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in the Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1965.66,

(vi) Review of Bstablishment and Tools and Play charges of Public Works
Department.—The expenditure on Establishment and Tools and Plant of the
Public Works U (:}_:m-rtmt“-nt 18 inttially booked against provision made in this Grant
(Grant No. XXVII).  From the gross expenditure on this account the percentage
recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, Local Bodies, ete.,

are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate heads of ace =

gount in proportion to the ‘Works Outlay” recorded thereunder,



83

‘ The following table shows the figures of these charges for the years 1963-64
“to 1965-66 and their percentage to the works outlay for these vears—

Head of account and Works TRstablish- Percent- Tools and Percent-
. year outlay on  ment age of Plant age of
which charges Establish- charges  Tools and
distribu- : ment Plant
tion is charges to charges to
“hased works ont- works out-
lay lay

(I'n lakhs of rupees)

50.  Public Works

1963-64 2,01.74 10.55 0.7 7.88 3.9
1964-65 2.18.49 10.45 8.9 6.41 2.9
1065-66 3.45.90 25.77 7.5 10.46 80
52. Capital Outlay on
Public Works (Ti-
nanced from Reve-
nues)
1063-64 19.55. = 2.40% 1230 BT E0 76 39
1964-63 23.90 - 2.65% 11.4 0.66 ] 28
1965-66 11:69 2.33% 19.9 0.36 3.1
103. Capital Outlay on
Public Works (Out-
gide the Revenue
Account) =
1963-64 2,81.64 27.51 9.8 10; 957 < 45k Aie0)
1064-65 3,.27.89 20.49 LY 9.50 2.9
1965-66 4,29.98 T K 13.42 3.1
109. Capital Ontlay on
Other Works 5
1063-64 1.42 0.14 9.8 0.06 4.2
1064-65 1.02 0.09 _S.S 0.03 2
1965-66 0.38 0.03 7.9 0.0 2.6

(wii)  Suspense transactions—The expenditure in the grant includes arl amo-
unt of B, 70.50 lakhs under the gt‘nup-hvud ‘Suspense’ (Group-head =), The
nature of the ‘Suspense’ transactions has been explaired in item () of Notcs and
Comments below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVTI.  Trrigation,
Navigation, Imbankment and Drainage Works.

*Includes, besides pro rata charges, expenditure on special staff,



84

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions acconnted for in this grant
during 1965-66 is given below together with the opening and closing balances
under the different suspense heads:— '

Suspense - Opening  Dcbits  Credits Net Closing
Head halance during during actuals  balance

the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —.094.91 40.87 37.38 349 —91.42

Stock 2940 2,9842  3,18.03 —19.61 9.79

Miscellaneons Public

Works Advances 23.80 24.57 17.20 7.37 31.17

Workshop Suspense 0.37 —0.01 o —0.01 0.36
Torar _—: 41.34 3,63.85 3,72.61 —B.76%* EO-FIE-

(viti) Subventions from Central Road Fund.—The additional fevenue realised
from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited to a Fund
constituted by the Central Government. From this Fu nd, subventions are made
to States for expenditure on schemes of road dtsw-]npmu:.nt approved by the
Central Covernm nt; the amount received as subventions is credited as grants
received from the Central Government and an equivalent amount is transferred to
a deposit account against provision made under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under this
'ra L : '

gr‘mt‘cmd Subsequently transferred to the deposit account ‘Subventions from
the Central Rouq Fund.’ .

Subvent; . E ' .
Subvention amounting to Rs. 15.00 lakhs was received during the year; an

xpenditur : s ;
expenditure of Rg, 20,13 lakhs was incurred during the year on approved schemes.

The balance at th eredit of the Fund as on 31st March, 1966 was (Dehit)
Rs. 19.21 lakhs OWing to non-receipt of sanction from the Government of India
allocating funds from the Central Road Fund. -

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year 1965-66 appears
in Statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1965-66.

**The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. —0.30 lakh.
Tho difference of Rs. 8.46 lakhs is under reconciliation with the de.

pu.rtm(-nt.



35
GRANT No. XXVITI. FAMINE RELIEF

Total grant or  Actual Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head “64. Famine Relief”
Voted
Original “  50,00.000
iging 50,00.00 li 9.17,74,000 1,52,55,009 —65,18,001
Supplementary 1,67,74,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 66,42,000
Charged
Original B 5
rujina Il 4,000 3,385 —615
Supplementary 4,000 |
Amount surrendered during the ' ¢
year

Notes and Comments
(i) The unspent amount of Rs. 65.19 lakhs in the voted gra‘t:t repregented
30 per cent of the total provision.

(i{) The department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 1,27.74 lakhs
on the 9th March, 1966 to meet the additional expenditure on staff and relief"
measures but an amount of Rs. 66.42 lakhs was surrendered 3 weeks later o1
the 20th March, 1966 due ta less expenditure on relief works owing to early
winter ghowers. In view of the largs savings, the supplementary grant
obtained in March, 1966 was excessive.

(iii) The saving occurred mainly under the following two group-heads:—

S Total grant Actual Excess (1)
Group-head expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhe of rupees)

1. %1.2. Relief Works

0 5.05 | _
S ] ﬁggg 80.44 01.09 4-1.65
n SR ALY

The saving of Rs. 50.90 lakhs (36 per C('n.t ,Of the total provision) which was
surrendcred on the 20th March, 1966 Was _“ni‘lfilpﬂtefl due to lesa expenditure on
relief works owing to early setting in of winter showers,

2.%W1.5. Miscellaneous

0 4.10
& 28.40 17.90 17.62 —0.28
R —.14.60 |

The saving of Rs, 14.60 lakhs (45 per cent of the total provision) surrendered




-36

on the 20th March, 1066, was stated to be due to non-purchase of fodder from th
Government of Gujarat due to non-finalisation of negotiations (Re. 10 lakhs),
less-eollection of fodder by the Forest Department (Rs. 2.07 lakhs) and less ex-
penditure on fodder and drinking water arrangements due to carly sctting i]:n
of winter showers (Rs. 2.53 lakhs).

(iv) Famine Relief Fund .—'lr_'r'om.e{.—‘Durhtg the year 1965-66, an amount of
Rs. 40 lakhs was transferred to the Famine Relief Fund by debit to this Grant,
The Fund has not so far been formally constituted under any apecific Act or by
an executive order. The halance in the Fund earmarked for famine relicf works
in some of the Covenanting Unite was taken together to form the r)p(-ning balance
of the Famine Relief Fund on the 1st April, 1950, to which have bheen added the
contributions made out of the State revenues during the subsequent ycars as |
also interest realised from investments out of the balances in the Fund. |

Expenditure to he met from the Fund is initially booked under this Grant
and subsequently transferred to the Fund hefore the close of the accounts of the
year. The expenditure incurred on famine relicf upto 1963-64. had heer met: fully
out of the Fund, During 1964-65 and 1965-66 only a part of the expenditure

could be met out of the Fund owing to inadequate halance: at the credit of the
Fand as indicated below :—

Year Total expenditure: Expenditure meb
. on famine relief _out of the. Famine

. ~ Relief Fund

. . (I lakhs of rupees)
1064-65 6.50 - 1,34.86
1965-66 9,55 40.00

An account of, the.t;‘anaaetjons_of the Fund is given -in. Statement No. 16 of
the Finance Aceounts, 1965.66, '

v
£




87 (!

SRANT ‘No. XXIX. " PENSIONS AND OTHER RETTREMENT BENEFITS
: AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

Total grant or  Actual Excess ()
appropriation  expenditure ° Saving (—)
Rs. RE:. Rs.
Major Head “65. Pensions and
' Other Retire-
ment Benefjts”
“72, Commutation
of Pensions”
Voted .
Original 1.49,07,000 | 3
| 1,49,07,000 1,29,70,716 —19,36,284
Supplementary A% |
Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1966-Rs 3,700
and March, 1966—1Rs.16,45,900) 16,49,600
Charged
Original 68,000 |
68,000 45,532 —22,468
Supplementary
Amount surrendeved during the
year (February, 1966) 24 400

Noles and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs, 19.36 lakhs in the voted grant (13 per cont of the
original provision) was the net result of savings amounting t-c: Rs. 29 lakhs
under 7 group-heads partly counterbalanced by excess amounting to Rs. 0.G4
lakhs under 7 other group-heads. ,

Bubstantial savings ocourred mainly under the following group.heads -

Giroup-head Total grant — Actual

expenditure Exeess (+)

Saving (—)

i (In lakhs of vy pecs)

1. 65. Pensions and Other
Retirement Benefits

Pensions under Social Security

Scheme o
0 27.4¢ o ol )
1{' ""25.00 < —0.05

5., The total saving of Rs 25.68 lakhs (93 per cen

t of Yhe original ision
was attributed to receipt of less number of applic 8 OHgHL MEvRIH)

ationg under the scheme.



88
Group-head Total grant Actual
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
2 72, Commutation of Pensions
Amount iransferred from

*120-Payments of Commuted
Value of Pensions’

0 3.00 |

T 1.24
R Lia7 |

The total saving of Rs. 1.76 lakhs (59 per cent of the original I8 I
: ) iginal provision) was
due mainly to less number of commutation cases received during the year. .

.
Bt}

—40.09




89

GRANT No. XXX. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS
(ALL VOTED) :

Total grant Actunal Excess (4-)
cxp[']_ulit-ure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head“66. Territorial and .
Political Pensions”

Voted
Original w 15000 4|
1,000 62 —038
Supplementary Sated|

Amount surrendered during the year

.



90

GRANT No. XXXI. PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OF INDIAN

RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. Rs.

Major Head “67. Privy Purses and
Allowances of In-
dian Rulers”
Voted
Original 13,10,000 |
Supplementary 2,49,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966)

|I 15,59,000 15,41,093

Excess (41
Saving (—)
Rs.

—17,907

45,000



91
GRANT No. XXXII. STATIONERY AND PRINTING (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
4 Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “68. Printing and
Stationery”
Voted Y
Original 77,69,000 |
81.00.000 76,57.995 —4.,42.005

Supplementary «3,31,000 |

Amount surrendered during the 55
Year (March, 1966) R
Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure in the grant did not come up even to the original
provision and the supplementary grant of Rs. 3.31 lakhs (March, 1966) thus
Proved unnecessary.

(#5) The saving of Rs. 4.42 lakhs occurred mainly under the following group-
]lﬂﬂ,r]_ —

Group- head Total grant Actual ]_{TXC_(‘SS (-+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
®T 2. Purchase of stationery stores

0o 45.00 |
S 1.79 46.74 42.58 —416
R —0.05

The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs. 2.42 lakhs. The sup-
plementary grant of Rs. 1.79 lakhs obtained in March, 1966 for purchase of more
paper pmvod entirely unnecessary.

The saving was attributed mainly to supply of less quantity of paper
by Mills.

(iii) Depreciation Reserve Fund- Government Presses—The Fund (which was
intended to provide for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant
and machincry) had been created out of contributions from revenucs which were
debited to the major head*‘68. Stationery and Pl'in‘ﬁing”, againgg provision made
in the budget. Since 1960-61, however, IO amount was being credited to the
Fund nor was any expenditure being incurred out of it on renewals and
replacements. ITn view of Government’s decision not, to run  the presses  on
commercial lines, the balance at the credit of the Fung (Rs. 2.23 lakhs) was
credited to revenue during 1965-66 with the approval of Government.

An account of the transactions of the Fund is givep jn Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1965-66.



02
GRANT No. XXXTII. FOREST

Total grant or  Actual Exeess (4)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
8. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “70. Forest”
Voted
Original 1.16,33.000 |
1,16,33,000 1,03,37,070 —12,95,930
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the
vear (March, 1966) 12,838,040
Charged '
Original 1,000 |
| 11,000 9,380 —1,620
Supplementary 10,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 720

Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs. 12.96 lakhs in the voted grant was 11 per cent of the pro-

vision; it occurred mainly due to reduction in Plan ceiling and curtailment of
expenditure as a measure of economy, as indicated below —

Giroup-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Plan expenditure

2 =l AT
(a) @ 2. . (,m?m}ummt-mnn and
buildings

(8] 2.16
R —1.17 o 0:99
) ar..2 pit. Soil conservation
) @r.
: 0 26.48 |
B <) % 21.34 2133 — 0.01
=1,
) @t o yiii. conomic plantations
(G . -
0 12.08 |
| 1055 10.55 i



03

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

Group-head

(In lakhs of rupecs)
Plan expenditure

(d) @r. 2.2.Rehabilitation of degraded

forests
0 2.87 |
[ 1.88 1.87 —0.01
R —0.99 |
(e) @t. 2.xix. Extension of comm-
ercial and economic plan-
tation
(Advance action for the
4th Plan)
(8] 3.18 |
| 1.00 0.94 —0.06
R —2.18 |

Savings under items (@) to (¢) above were attributed mainly to reduction
in Plan ceiling.

(fy @r. 2.. Timber and other pro-
duce removed from the
forests by Government
agency

Non-Plan expenditure

(6} 4.54
0.96 1.56 10,60
R —3.58

The saving of Rs. 3.58 lakhs which was surrendered in February and March,
1966 was anticipated due t0 non-taking up of departmental extraction of coupes
a8 o fneasure of cconomy and non-sanctioning of estimates of a fow coupes,



o ‘s

GRANT No. XXXTV. MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or  Actual Fljxc:ess (+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)
] Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 71, Miscellaneons”
Voted
Or iginn,l 1 : 57,08,000

| 1,85,42,000  17536,575 —10,05,425
Supplementary 28,34,000 |

Amount; surrendered during th

year (March, 1966) e TATEe

Charged

Original 1.0
Su_pp?emen(ary

Amount surrendered dyring 4
year (March, 1966) iy e 62,000

Notes and Comments

(i) The savingg
last three days of Map
was less by Rs, 2.1 1
surrender.

anticipated in the voted grant were surrendered in the
ch, 1966; everr so the amount surrendered (Rs. 7.87 ]ﬂk}m).
akhs of the amount that actnally became available for

(#7)  Substantia] Savings occurred under the following group-heads :—

S.No. Group-heaq Provision Saving (and Reasons for saving
its pereen-
tage to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. =1 3. Slum clearance Saving attributed to non-
1.00 1.00 sanctioning of any new

Plan expenditure (100) scheme during the year

2. ©1 5. Other contributiong, 5.85 2.03  Saving attributed to economy
gifts, Charitieg, (35)  measures :
grants-in-ajd, oqq

3. @1 7. (i) For llowanceg 6.16

to ]_H’:thmm %2‘; Y
Reasons for the savings
4. @ 1. Headquarters staff | not furnised
5 |
Plan expenditure 21.00 2.09 ‘

(10) | =




95
B.No. Group-head Provision Saving (and

its percen-
tage to pro-

Reasons for saving

. vision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
5. 1.6, Training in connce- 9.00 3.46 Saving attributed to reduc-

tion with demo-

(38) tionin Plan ceiling
crachic decentra.-

lisation
6. 81.3.i. Teeding, clothing 5.35 1.50 Saving attributed to less
and medical charges (27) expenditure on purchase of

cloth due to receipt of large
donations from public

(#47) The savings were partly counterbalanced by the excess under the
following group-head :—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Raving (—)
(Zn lakhs of rupees)

An.1, Headquarters staff

Non-Plan expenditure

Yoted
o A7:20 16.94
9 19.03 _2.09
R —0.12 it

The Controlling Officer has not furnished reasons for the excess of
Rs, 2.09 lakhs.



96
GRANT No. XXXV. OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND “

ASSIGNMENTS
Total grant or Actual  Excess ()
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head 76. Other Miscella-
neous Compensations
and Assignments”

Voted
Original 67,63,000 |
67,63,000 67,49,655 —13,345
Supplementary oo
Amount surrendered during the
vear (March, 1966) 72,000
Charged )
Original |
3,000 2,62 2.
Supplemenlary 5000 / 1Y gC
Amount surrendered during the
year v
Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs. 0.13 lakh was the net result of savings. totalling.
Ra. 2.55 lakhs under 3 group-heads, partly counterbalanced by excesses amoun-
ting to Rs. 2.42 lakhs under 3 other group-heads. Tmportant cases of variations

are given below:—

Group-head Total grant Actual xcess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. @1l.iii. Guzara and Other Compen-
sation
2. Other Compensation

0 400 2

2.63 " 1.97 —0.66
R —1.37

The reasons for the total saving of Rs. 2.03 lakhs (51 per cent of the original {
Pr'ovisiml) have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer so far (October,1966).
9.@t, 1.iii. Guzara and Other Coms i 1

pensations
L. Payment of ans
nuity In - perpebuity in
respect of religious and
educational institutions :
0 12.00 11.50 13.16 +1. 66
R —0.50 |’ +1. 66 !
The expenditure exceeded the original provision by Res. 1.16 lakhs, The "




97

. department, however, anticipated a saving and reduced the provision by
Rs. 0.50 lakh in March, 1966; with the result that the year closed with an
uncovered excess of Rs. 1.66 lakhs under this group-head. The reasons for
the excess of Rs. 1.66 lakhs have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.




98

 GRANT No. XXXVI. EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH THE
' NATIONAL EMERGENCY, 1962 (ALL VOTED) )

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. 8. Rs.
Major Head “78-A. Expenditure
connected
with the
National
Emergency”
Voted
Original 4.90,000 |
_ | 19,80,000 23,56,734 1.3,76,734
Supplementary  14,90,000 | 90,73 3,76,
Amount; surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 1,245

Notes and Comments

(z) This grant provides for expenditure on implementing civil defence
measures taken to mect the National Elm-rgc-ncy and other allied expenditure
like relief to permanently disabled service-men and dependents of those killed
as a result of hostilities. The inerease in the ordinary expenditure of the civil
departments owing to the work arising in connection with the National Emer-
gency i3 debited to the department concerned.

(¢9) Under the gross systeimn of budgeting followed by Government the
recoveries of expenditure from o'her Governments, Reserve Funds, cte. which
arc adjusted in the accounts asreduction in  expenditure, are excluded while
working out of the Demand. This principle was not followed by the Civil
Defence Department; a sum of Rs. 8,85,950 reccived from the Government of
India in reimbursement of certain expenditure incurred during the year was
deducted from the progressive expenditure figure for the year and the supple-
mentary demand was worked out for the net amount, thus resulting in the
excess of Bs. 3,76,734 over the grant.

The excess expenditure requires to be regularised.



99

GRANT Nb. XXXVIT. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND °
: HOLDERS. ETC. ON THE ABOLITION OF °
THE ZAMINDARI SYSTEM ‘(ALL  VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. -+ Ras:
Major Head “92. Payment of
compensation to
Land Holders, ete.
« on the Abolition
of the Zamindari

System™
Voted
Original 5,12,00,000 | ;
5.12,00,000  1,96,06,038 —3,15,93,962
Supplementary i i :

Amount. surrendered during the

year (March, 1966) 3,08,00,000

Notes and Comments

(2) The unutilised amount of Rs. 3,15.94 lakhs represented 62 p{'r. cent of
" 1064-65 also, 49 per cont of the provision remained

the original provision.
unspent.
(it) The unutilised provision pgrl‘tained to the following two group-hr ads:—

Total grant Actual Excess ()

Group-head
expenditure  Saving (—)

(0 lakhs of rupees)
(2) wy. 1. Payment of compensa-
tion by contingent bills

0 50.00 | i
b Rt 00 i ' 30.02 —1.98

The total saving of Rs. 19.98 lakhs (40 per cent of the original provision)
was attributed to (i) finalisation of less number of jagir claims by Revenue Offi-

; : ' sengation as me f i
cers; and (ii) less payment of compensation as many jagirdars did not turn up in
time to receive payment.

(b) 1. 2. Payment through honds
O 4.62.00 |
1572 _ Bl
R —92.90.00 F e 1,66.04 —5.90
The total saving of Rs. 2,95.96 lakhs formed 64 per cent of the original




100

provision. Itwas attributed to finalisation of less number of claims by Revenue

Officers and non-issue of bonds by the Reserve Bank of India due to incomplete-
ness of the indents sent by the department.

There was considerable saving under this group-head during 1964-65 also;
the saving (Rs. 1,78.07 lakhs) formed 51 per cent of the original provision,



101

GRANT No. XXXVIII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. _ Rs Rs.
Major Head “94. Capital Outlay
on Improve-
ment, of Public
Health’
Voted
Original 1,33,70,000 ]
1,33,70,000  1,1545475  —18,24,525
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) : 31,13,000

Notes and Comments

(i) The savings anticipated in the grant were surrendered only on the 25th
and 30th March, 1966; even so, the amount surrendered (Rs. 31.13 lakhs) was
in excess, by Rs. 12.88 lakhs, of the amount that actually became available
for surrender (Rs. 18.25 lakhs).

(44) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

iroup-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
Water Supply Schemes

Plan expenditure

0 1,18.60
85.71 96.38 7
R —32.89 | -+10.6
The provision was reduced by Rs. 32.89 lakhs by re-appropriation surrender
in the last week of March, 1966 due to less expenditure on government owned
water supply schemes. The expenditure, however, exceeded the reduced
provision by Rs. 10.67 lakhs.

The final excess was attributed mainly to inadequate provision
made for the purchase of steel. plates  for Ajmer  Watep: Sapply Schemei
(Rs. 7.09 lakhs),




102

GRANT No. XXXIX CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AG RICULTURA
IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)
Ras, Ra. Rs.
Major Head “05. Capital Outlay
on Schemes of Agri-
cultural Improve-
ment and Research®
Voted
Original 18,05,000 |
| - 1,84,55,000 1,51,60,339 —32,94,661
Supplementary 1,66,50,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 23,50,000

Notes and Comments

(¢) Of the saving of Rs. 32.95 lakhs (18 per cent of the total provision),
a sum of Rs. 9.45 lakhs remained unsurrendered, even though the surrender of
surplus funds was made as late as on the 29th and 30th IMarch, 1966.

(17) Substantial savings occurred under the following group-heads :—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(@) @-Deepening of Tube Wells

0 13.35
S . 15.00 19.25 18.53 —0.72
R —9.10

() =r-Advance action for IV Plan

o .. I ,
) 48.00 43.00 40.62 o8
R —5.00

The total savings of Rs. 9.82 ]akhs (35 per cent of the total provision) and
Rs. 7.38 lakhs (15 per cent of the supplementary provision) under items (a) and
(b) respectively were attributed to the non- receipt of equipment, machinery _4
and other stores orderod by the department. %




103 t
Grroup-heatl Total grant Actual , Excess (-) 1i'
expenditure Saving (—) 'g
] In lakhs of rupees) .I'!
(¢) F1-Construction of Tube Wells .
by Exploratory Tube Wells _ S ' [
Organisation
(0]
S i - 1,00.00 81.50 75.89 —5.61
R —18.50

The supplementary granb of Rs. 1,00 lakhs was obtained in Septebmer,
1965 to moet th: anticipated expenditure on the construction of 250 tube
wells approved by the Government of India, The total saving of Rs, 24.11 : #
lakhs (24 per cent of the supplementary, pro vision) was attributed mainly to
non-receipt of debits on account of expenditure incurred by the HExploratory
Tube Wells Organisation of the Government of India and nou—bupply of
pumps and generating sets by suppliers.

P A S e | e SMUES REECEEN




104

GRANT No. XL. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

al orant Actual Excess (+)
Sot e expenditure Saving (—)
B Rs. Rs.
Major Head “96. Capital Outlay
on Industrial
and Economic
Development”
Voted
e B ’1 1,24,52,000 78,04,804 — 46,47,196
Supplementary 1,51,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1966— Rs. 12,500 47 17.534
and March, 1966—Rs. 47,05,034) et

Notes and Comments

(¢) The savings in the grant was Rs. 46.47 lakhs which was 37 per cent of
the provision. In the preceding 4 years also large savings' (ranging from
Rs. 2467 lakhs to Rs. 75.25 lakhs) representing 22 per cent to 64 per cont of
the provision oceurred.

(%) (@) Substantial savings in 1965-66 occurred under the following two
group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
@at-3. Purchase of shares

ii. Through the agency of
Co-operative Department

0 80.00

| 18.90 18.90
R —61.10 |

Provision is made under thig group-head for accommodating expenditure on

account of invesiments in the share capital of co-operative institutions. Funds
for the purp0se are made available to -Government in the form of loan by the
Reserve Bank of India which has laid down the criteria for deter‘miui'ﬂg the
amount of further assistance required by co-operative ecredit institutions to
carry out their loaning programme. The Bank provided only Rs. 18.90 lakhs



105

Group-head . Total grant Actual Excess (+)

expenditure  Saving (—)
(Un lakhs of rupees)
during the year; this accounts for th> saving of Rs. 61.10 lakhs or 76 per cent
of the original provision.

. Other - Miscellaneous
Undertakings

- 6. Purchase of machinery
for rural industrialisation
programme at Churu and

Nagaur
0 9.50 |
R —9.50

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-implementation of
the scheme under instructions from the Government of India.

(b) The provision under tho following group-heads also remained
unutilised to o large extenti—

Group-head Provision Saving (and  Reasons for saving
its percen- stated by the De-
tage to partment
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Non-Plan expenditure

1. Investment in Govern-
ment and Industrial

Undertakings
1. Investment in . _ |
Corporations 11.00 6.09 Reasons have not
(65) been intimated.,

11, Plan expenditure i
\

at. Investment in Co.operative
Societies

(1]
[+ 4

1. Marketing Societies 3.5 3.04 Noun-finalisation of

(86) the proposals of
socictics



106

Group-head Provision

Saving (and
its percen-
tage to
provision)

Reasons for saving
stated by the De-
partment

(In lakhs of rupees)

=r1. 4. Processing Societies 1.45

1. 5. (i) Pilot Socictics 2.20

(¢) The entire provision remained
group-heads:—

. Other Miscellancous
Undertakings

£

. Purchase of machinery
for Service-cum-Training
Institute of Ceramies 3.37

. Purchase of machi.uerj? g
for Woollen Techno- :
logical Institute 1.50

o

109 Due to reduction in

(75) Plan ceiling (Rs. 1
lakh) and to non-
raising of matching
contribution by the
socicties

1.02 Due to reduction
(46) in Plan ceiling

unutilised under the following two

3.37 | Savings attributed
(100) | to  non-purchase
of machinery due
to reduction in
Plan ceiling




107

GRANT No. XLI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER:

Bty e SCHEMES AND CAPITAL OQUTLAY ON IRRIGATION,
NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE - -~
WORKS (Commercial and Non-Commercial)

Total grant or  Actual Excess(-}-)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

: Rs. ‘e Res.: [ TiRR)
Major Head“98. Capital Outlay 3 :
on  Multipurpose ..

River Schemes™

“09. Capital Outlay

on Irrigation, Na-

vigation, Embank-

ment and Drainage

Works (Commereial)”

“100. Capital Outlay
on Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embhankment
and Drainage Works .
(Non-Commercial)”’

YVoted gy g

Original 91,75,43,000 |
‘ 30,22,70,000 30,94,23.130

_Ji_

Supplementary  8,47,27,000

Amount surrendered during the

year s
Charged ;
. .Original
: 42,000 31,062 —10,938
Supplementary 2,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 5,218

Notes and Coniments

(i) There was an excess of Rs. 71.53,130 over the voted grant which
requires to be regularised.

Subsequent to the voting of the grants hy legislature, certain irrigation
schemes and flood control works were declared 'nOn-ecmme;éial. To accommo-
date expenditure on these schemes, specific grotp-heads were diJenecl under
Major Head ‘‘100—Capital Outlay on Irriga.tion, 'Nangﬂtion ‘Embankment
and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)” and the budget P.l‘m'is:i(m was trans-
ferred by ro-appropriation to those group-heads in the gourse of the year. The
excess over the grant’ was the nofiresult Of‘ the excesses in 72 group-heads
amounting to Rs. 7,43.03 lakhs counterbalanced by gavings in 52 group-heads
amounting to Rs. 6,71.50 lakhs. ‘ ;



108

(ii) The supplementary grant of Ra. §,47.27 lakhs obtained in September, 1965
(Rs. 6,61.52 lakhs) and March, 1966 (Rs. 1,85.75 lakhs) proved inadequate there
being an excess of Rs. 71.53 lakhs remaining uncovered.

(717) The excoss may be traced mainly to the following 8 group-heads; the
reasons for the excesses and their remaining uncovered have not been furnish-
ed by the Controlling Officcrs except in respect of item (e)

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
98. Capital Outlay on Mul-
tipurpose River Schemes

(@) ®1. Bhakra Nangal Project,

0 3.80

[ 380 6.:23- " "% +2.43
R e ]

The excess formed 64 per cent of the original provision.

&r1. Chambal Project

(b) Trrigation Branch Portion
Left Canals
4. Suspense
(6) —0.15
| I +0.15 3.99 +4.14
R el o
() TII. Production
4. Suspense

(0] 10.00 I
R

99. Capital Outlay on Irri-
gation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)

10.00 12.01 +2.01

(1) ®7. 1.2 Rajasthan Canal Project
Expenditure in the
Punjab on Rajas-
~ than Feeder debita-
ble to Rajasthan

4. Suspense

0 — 19.80 _ &
il ban 0.31 4201k
<H’ ‘e l =y ' £ ety g



| 109

Group-head Total grant Actual Exéess (+)
. expenditure  Saving (—)
‘ (In lakhs of rupees)
¢) ®1-2.1. Major and Medium TIrri-
gation Projects
Plan expenditure

18. Add-Pro rata charges

transferred from head ‘44’

I

: ?L i } 4.41 7.08 12,67

| The excess which formed about 61 per cent of the original provision

- was att'ibuted to transfer of more amount of pro rata charges than anti-

| cipated due o large expenditure on works. Reasons for the non-provision of

| additional funds have not been intimated.

|

100. Capital Outlay on Trri-
gation, Navigation,
Embankment and Dra-
inage Works( Non-Com-

| mercial)

(f) wr.2. Irrigation Works of per-

| manent improvement in

| gearcity areas

xi.0Other Works

0 | S - ‘
R 0.59 | 0.59 3.79 1+3.20
(7)%®7.3. Minor Trrigation Works
' Plan expenditure
. iod 0 85.: 2531
R 80.00 | 80.0 5.31 1-5.3]
(») ®mT. 1. Tlood Control Works
e Ghaggar Flood Works
Plan expenditure
o .ol 15270 1.60.92 ik
R 1,52.79 | 2 ,60.22 1743

cases of excesses over the provision made in the Budget
Tn these cases, additional funds weroe provided to a certain
ing amounts from other group-heads.

() Certain other
are mentioned below.
extent by re-appropriat

Reasons for the additional expenditure have not been furnished hy the Con-
trolliny Officers in any case excepting item (¢) below:—

Group-head Provision in Amount of  Amount  of
the ‘!n]dget excess execeas COver-
(original) ed by re-appro-
P]‘iatlion

(In lakhs of rupees)
98. Capital Outlay, ete.
®|T-Chambal Project
-4 L, Unit No.3-Rana Pratap Sagar Dam—
(@) 1. Works 1,44.62 73.38 55.82
‘(b)) 2. Establishment 867 - 2.71 1.33



110

Group-head .. Provision in Amount of- - Amount of.
; the budget excess CXCESS COVOr-
(original) ed by reappro-

priation
(Ln lalhs of rupees)
99- Capital Outlay, cte,
#1. 1.2. Rajasthan Canal Project
(¢) i. Expenditure in Rajasthan
4. Sunspense 29.79 41.68 ; 20.82
The excess of Rs. 20.86 lakhs was attributed mainly to
, (i) non-clearance of advance payments made to suppliers by charge
to the sub-hend ‘Miscellancous Public Works Advances’ due to non-settle-
ment of final claims; and . : 2
(i7) non-provision of funds to cover suspense. trineactions of
Mechanical Division, Hanumangarh and expenditure on account of depreci-
ation and major overhauling charges of macgiﬁes adjusted in respective manu-

facture accounts.

(d) i, Expenditure in the Punjah
on Rajasthan Feeder
debitable to Rajasthan : L .

2. Establishment 15.75 2.62 1.57

() The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under certain other

group-heads; important cases of savings are given in notes (vi) and (vii) below.

(vi) The bulk of the savings occurred under the following group-heads; non-

exccation of works, non-supply of stores and reduction in Plan ceiling wero the
main causes for the savings :—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
: expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
98. Capital Outlay, ete, :
@1, Chambal Project
(a) Unit No. 1-Kota Barrage
iv. Suspense .
0 o g re 2695 = _ _
| - 3.00 —4.30 —7.30
I —23.25 | ' : ' e Satopes
The saving of Rs. 23.25 lakhs (89 per cent of the original  provision)
which was re-appropriated on the 30th “March, 1966 was die to adjustment
of tramsactions relating to the defunct Mechanieal Division. Reasons for the:
final saving of Rs. 7.30 lakhs are awaited, - :

(b) Left Canals
e 1. Works—

(@] 21.00
' 18.00 15.15 .. —285
R —3.00 | g ¥ o
The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.00 lalkhs was  attributed

to non-excention of eertain  works. The final saving of Rs. 2.85 lakhg
was stated to be due to non-taking up of lining work in' Kapren Branch
due to non-completion of earth work, ¥ .

MW



111

: Total grant = Actual  Txcess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

Group-head

o b

(In lakhs of mp.e;zs)
Right Main Canals

(c) 1. Works

0 57.17 | _
\ 47.58 50.20 42.62

R —059 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 9.59 lakhs which was re-appropriated on the

30th March, 1966 was attributed mainly to non-execution of certain works; the

details of the works not taken up for execution and also reasons therefor have not

been intimated. %

The actual saving fell short of the anticipation by Rs. 2.62 lakhs, this was

explained as due to payment of compensation for

the close of the financial year.

(d) 2. Establishment .

land acquired towards

0 520 |

| 4.20 G.17 - +4-1.97
R —1.09 |
The provision was reduced by Rs. 1.09 lakhs by re-appropriation on the
30th March, 1966 due to posts remaining unfilled.
excocded the reduced provision by Rs. 1.97 lakhs.

- . (e) 1I. Production

The expenditure, however,

3. Tools and Plant

0 3.34 }

0.71 080 10,09
R 2263 | i

The not siving of Rs. 2:54 lakhs (76 por ccnt of the original provision) was
attributed to reduction in Plan ceiling.

(f) 1L Transmission

1. Works
S gn 183890 108 ' '
g ek 34.50 33.82 —0.68

'1]1@ tota] saving of Rs 1,49.77 lakhs (82 per cent of the original provision)
4 was attributed mainly to non-receipt of stores from supplicrs.



112

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4-)
expenditure Saving (—) :
98-Capital Outlay, ete, (In lakhs of rupees) ‘
Unit No.6-Jawahar Sagar Power
Dam—- ;
(g) 1. Dam and appurtenant Works
1. Works |
0 89.07 |
B —0.84 l 79.23 79.006 —0.17
ii  Production |
1. Works ‘
0ni |
E Hi:;: : 8.10 0.83 +1.73

The anticipated savings of Rs. 9.84 lakhs and Rs.11.81 lakhs (11 and 57 per
cent of the original provision respectively) were attributed to reduction in Plan
ceiling,

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.73 lakhs under the group-head ‘Produs- |
tion—Works’ are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

99-Caiptal Outlay, ete.

(h)®1. 1.2. Rajasthan Canal Project |

Plan expenditure 2|

i. Expenditure in Rajasthan |

1. Works |
(0] 3,83.90 | . !
R —86.44 | 2,97.46 3,13.77 -+16.31

The anticipated saving of Rs. 86.44 lakhs (23 per cent of the original pro.

vision) was attributed to reduction in Plan ceiling.

Regarding the final excess of Rs., 16.31 lakhs the Controlling Officep
stated that the expenditure could not be kept within the reduced grant sineg
the reduction was ordered by the Planning Department towards the close of
the financial year ( in February, 1966),

(¢) 3. Tools and Plant

0 10,49 |

R 2,50 |

On the 30th March, 1966 two orders were issued, one surrendering saving of

Rs.1.88 lakhs anticipated due to non-purchase of jeeps, non-receipt of tubulas
sgtructures, cte. and the other providing additional funds of Rs 4.47 lakhg
required to adjust the cost of Tools and Plant articles supplied by the Punja,b
Government,

13.08 10.75 —2.33




113
Total grant Actual Excess ()
expen liturs  Saving (—)

(In lulkhs of rupees)

(.x‘l‘ullll-hr.'m'l

The expenditure exceeded the original grant by Rs. 0.26 lakh; the ret addi-
tional provision of Rs. 2.59 lukhs made on the 30th March, 1966 causcd the final
saving of Rs. 2.33 lakhs. The final saving was attributed mainly (0 ;;on-adjust-
ment of cost of T. & P. supplied by Workshop Division due to non-recipt of
details, non-purchase of materials by the Draglines Dijvision and non-receipt
of stores ordered befora the close of the financial year.

(j) =mr-1.4. Colonisation Schemes

i. Colonisation Commissioner

__ Plan expenditure

1. Works
0 ; 1.00 | :
S : 4,00 | 3.73 1.20 —2.53
R —127 | )

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.27 lakhs was attributed to slow progress of
works. Reasons for the final saving are awaited.

(vit) Certain other cases of savings are mentioned below :—

Group-head Total  Saving Reasons iy baving
SilNo W= — ——— provision (and its 2
Number ~ Name percentage

to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
#1. Bhakra Dam

(Irrigation Branch

Portion)
1, I. Works
Non-Plan expenditure 3.00 3.00  Reasons awaited from the
(100)  Controlling Officer
2. IIL. Suspenso 1.00 157 Reasons awaited from the
: g (157) UDlltrolling Officer
@t. Chambal Project
3. 1. Unit No.1l-Kota
Barrage
1. Works 6.44 1.25 Saving attributed to not-
(19) Linalisation of compensation
. clalms  on account of land
i ac s
4, 2.. Right Main Canals : Quired | for, $he/ project
4, Suspense 3.31 5.50

90 Reasons awaited from the
(166) Controlling Officer



114
r S.No.

(i 2

:-1
(=5

AF1.4.
S 1.

3]
-

&®1.1.2

i,

0 lg

&1, 2.

Number

5. Unit No.
Pratap Sagar Dam—

4.
111

Group-head Total

Name

J-Rana

Suspense 3.83
Transmission

Establishment

Tools and Plant 2.16
Jawahar Sagar Power Dam—
Production

Tstablishment * 1.69

. Rajasthan Canal Project

Plan expenditure

Expenditure in the
Punjab on Rajasthan
Feeder debitable to
Lajusthan

Works 12,08

Major and Medium
Irrigation  Projects
Plan expenditure
Parbati Irrigation 1,62
Project

Orai Irrigation Project 7.45

Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Non-Com-
mercial) S

iv. Other Works 18.80

v. Add Pro rata cha-
rges transferred from ‘44’ 7.00

Saving (and
provision . its percentage
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

11.27
(294)

5.20
(41)
1.37
(63)

1.36
(86)

1.00
(66)

1.03

(14)

4.90
(26)

2.59
7 |

Reasons for saving

Reasons awaited from the
Controlling Officer

| Savings attributed due to
transfer of less amount of
pro rata charges due to less
than anticipated cxpendi-
ture on works

Actributed mainly to non-

adjusbment of expenditure

on construction of a rajlway
pridge du¢ to non-receipt of
debit from -railway autho-

rities

Saving attributed to non:
execution of works due to
delay in "I‘[inalisutiou of
estimates

Due to slow progress of
works

Reasons awaited from the .
Controlling Officer .




115

(viii) Suspense transactions.—The expenditure in the Girant includes an

- o = ol tw s ]

amount of Rs. 2 23.52 lakhs under the group-heads pertaining to ‘Suspense .
& } g

The nature of transactions recorded under the minor head ‘Suspense’ under this

Grant has been explained in item ()

Notes and Comments below the Appro-

priation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Trrigation, Navigation, Embankment

and Drainage Works.

An analysis of ‘Snspense’ transactions accounted for in this erant during
A | B

1065-66 is given below together with the opening and closing halances under

the different ‘Suspense’ heads.

t

08-Capital Outlay on Mullipurpose River Schemes

Credits
during
he year

(I'n lakhs of rupees)

6,16.25

4,50.93

Net Closing
actualis balance
—1,14.07 —3,98.90

60.13 1,83.69
2.08.67 4,27.53
—G.11 6.18

(¥)
Suspense head Opening Debits
halance  during
the year
Purchases — 2,84.83 5,02.18
Stock 1,23.56 5,20.06
Miscellaneous - Public
Works Advances 2,18.86 2,89.54
Workshop Suspense 12.29 —3.69
Torat 69.88 13,08.09

1,48.62%  2.18.50

(it) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)—1- Productive

Plrchascs —72.40  2,1433  1,86.23 28.10  —44.30

Stock 1,30.14 6,060  6,30.00 —10.49  1,10.65

Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 50.11 1,43.83 78.50 65.33 1,15.44

Workshop Suspense 4.74 20.22 24.78 —4.506 0.18
ToTaL 1,21.59 9,88.98 9,19.60 69.38%* 1,90.97

* The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs, 1,48.31 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 0.31 lakh is under reconciliation ywith the department.

#  The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Re. 72.83 lakhs. The

difference of Rs. 8.45 lakhs is under veconeiliation with the department.



116

(iii)  99. Capital Outla, s 2 : |
) ”jp_}r s Y on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage P
ol (( PP ¢ 5 .

les \Comimercial)—2. | nproductive

uspense head : 4 : :

Susp ]Opi‘nmg Debits Credits Net: Closing
halance during during actuals balance
the year  the year i

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —0.75 1.08 0.59 049  —0.26

Stock 4.28 22.08 22.24 —0.16 4.12

Misecllancons Public

Works Advances 1.52 7 00 6.41 0.59 211

Waorkshop Suspense 0.05 0.05
ToraLn 5.10 30.16 29.24 0.92¢ 6.02

(iv) 100. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commercial)

Purchases d L 0.79 2.39 —1.60 —1.60
Stock e 18.83 18.16 0.67 0.67

Miscellaneous  Public
Waorks ‘Advances T 5.35 332 2.03 2.03

Workshop Suspense

110* 1.10

&)
-
s}
-]

Toraw & 24.97

£ The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 1.36 lakhs. The
diffcrence of Rs. 0.44 lakh is under reconciliation with the department,

* The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 1.02 lakhs. The
diffc rence of Rs. 0.08 lakh is under reconciliation with the department,

-




o

117

CGRANT No. XLII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or  Actual Txcess (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head“103. Capital Outlay
on Public Works”
Voted
Original 4.91 47,000 |
j | 5,01,87,000 4,.80,63,635  —21,23,365

Supplementary 10,40,000 |

Amount, surrendered during the

year (March, 1966) 24,72,660
Charged
Original
2,07,000 2,06,545 —4H5

Supplementary — 2,07,000

Amount surrendered during the year

The charged expenditure shown above does mot include an amount of
Rs. 38,818 under the group-head 14. Miscellaneous Departments. ii.i. Tourism (Plan
expenditure) met oub of an advance from the Contingeny Fund sanctioned on the
11th March, 1066; this advance has not been recouped to the Fund so far
(November, 1966).

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure in the Grant fell short of the original provision by
Rs. 10.83 la'khs. In view of the large saving the supplemc ntary grant of Rs. 10.40
lakhs cbtained in September, 1965 could have been restricted to only token
amornts, if the requirements had been assessed correctly. ;

(1i) Substantial savings oceurred under the following group-heads; the non-
utilisation of provision amounting to Rs. 64.79 lakhs (45 per cent of the original
grant) was atfributed to non-receipt/late receipt of administrative approval of
works, ~ non-starting of works due to non-availability L,f suital.llu sites,
non-finalisation of construction programme, ete, '




118

Group-head Budget Total _  Amount of .
provision saving - unsurrendered
(original) saving

(In lakhs of rupees)
(©)FT 7. Medical
Plan expenditure 64.34 27.46 2.52

Mainly due to delay in conveying administrative approval for the construe-
tion of new medieal college buildings.

(B)®1. 9. Agricullure

[89)

Plan expenditure 22.29 4.52 0.7+

Mainly due to delay in sanetioning works administratively and non-fina-
lisation of sites due to their non-availability.

(e)®T, 11. Industrics

Plan expenditure 6.45 2.22 0.26
Mainly due to non-reccipt of administrative sanction for works.

(d) ®1. 13, Stationery
and Printing 2.07 1.26 0.04 |

Mainly due to delay in conveying administrative approval for works.

(€) ®T. 14.ii. Technical Training Centres
Plan expenditure 28.05 < 2487 0.07

Saving of Rs. 24.80 lakhs (88 per cent {IE the oviginal grant) was anticipated
due to :

() non-starting of a few works during the year; this was due to the
fact that provision was necessary for continuing the works in the next year:
could not be sceured due to insufficiert ‘allotment in 1966-67; and

(#i) non-finalisation of certain other works.

(/) ®1 15. Community Develop-
ment Projects, National
Extension Service and
Iocal  Development
Worlss s

Plan expenditure 9,22 5.26 0.79

Mainly due to non-reecipt/late receipt of sanctions Lo works and suspension

———

of a few works due to nvireceipt of reviscd administratrive approval. N

-




119

‘roup-head Budget Total Amount of
provi sion saving unsurrendered
(original) saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

(N =y-1- Other Grants-in-aid 10.00 3.81 0.20

The saving was stated to b2 mainly due to the deecision taken in March,

1966 for sanctioning loan to Ajmer Municipal Conneil instead of grants for

exceution of development works.
(iii) In the foltowing  case, the expenditure exceeded original grant by
Rs. 9.19 lakhs. The additional funds (Rs. 6.37 lakhs) provided by re-appropriation

on, the 30th March, 1966 pl:owd insufficicnt.
|
I

Group-head Total grant Actual Txcess(+4)
expenditure Saving(—)

3 (.17. w lakhs le ?‘-33115:93)
F1-0. Tducation

Plan expendibure

0 48.63
45.00 47.82 9 Qo
B 6.37 +2.82

The final excess of Rs. 2.82 lakhs was attributed mainly to accelerated

progress of works, construction of Polytechnic Building at Bikaner and Sainik

Schoot, Chi thorgarh.
(i) The reduction of pruvisiou by re-appropriation proved unjustified in
the cases mentioned below, in view of the actual expenditure exceeding the

reduced provision by a large amount.

0. Animal Husbandry

w1-1
Plan expenditure
) 14.62
(&) 10.40 21.00 9896 e
R 11,02 ]

The saving of Rs. 1.02 lakbs 'whlcll was surrendered on the 30th Mareh,
1966 was anticipated due to delay in reeeipt of sanction to certain works. The
expenditure, however, exceeded the reduced provision by Rs. 2.26 lakhs,

The final excess was attributed to accolerated “progressof 4 works, viz.,
Bacon Factory, Alwar, sonstruction of Livestock Researoh Station, Bassiand

gostrugtion of Wool (irading-enm-Marketing Centr: at Bikanar and Jodhpur,



120 -
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(--)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

e1- Pro rata charges transferred
from Demand No. XXVII.
Charges on Buildings and
Roads (Combined), Establish-
ment and Tools and Plant

2. Tools and Plant
Plan expenditure
(0) 10.09 |
8.34 10.44 --2.10
R —1.75 '

The reasons for the excess have not been intimated,



121
GRANT No. XLIII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON-OTHER WORKS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
' expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs

e —

Major Head “109. Capital  Outlay
on Other Works™

Voted
Original 1,85,000 ‘
’ Supplementary . I] g 82l _1’43379
’ Amount surrendered during the
' year (March, 1966) N 1,41,800

| Notes and Comments

. (i) The pe]_-cen:tu.ge of saving in the grant was 77. During 1964-65 also, the
percentage of saving was 71.

(i7) The saving ocourred mainly under the following 'gfollp-hea.a 5

| Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
: - | S¥PSndiburo il Baving )
(In lakhs of rupees)
&7, Original Works
1. Miscellaneous
Rehabilitation
0 1.70 |
R —1.30 )l et 0.38 —0.02
otal saving of Rs. 1.32 lakhs was attri
tmct?oif :vork on some shops as cortain fvrir:-,u:;:;?sgs i_?le;t?é’lﬁig;h of Czou::;

were under consideration of the Court.

S



122
GRANT No. XLIV. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND WATER
TRANSPORT SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “114. Capital Outlay on
Road and Water
Transport Schemes”
Voted
Original 4,75,000 |
| 475,000 3,938,857 —81,143
Supplementary oo |
Amount surrendered during the s
year (March, 1966) 75,000

Notes and Comments

This grant provided for expenditure of State Roadways Department.
After the formation of the Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation (with
effect from the 1st October, 1964), the work relating to construction of buildings,
etc., was retained by the Government; it was stated that the buildings when
completed would be handed over to the Corporation and the cost thereof
treated either as loan or capital.

B S oy LS, N

B/



123
GRANT No. XLV. PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS

(ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual Excess(-+)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “120. Payments of
Commuted Va-
lue of Pensions”
Voted
Original 3,00,000 |
‘ I 3,00,000 1,23,798  —1,76,202
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the .
year (March, 1966) 1,67,000

Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs. 1.76 lakhs was due mainly to less number of pension

commutation cases received during the year.



124
- GRANT No. XLVI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT 1
TRADING
Total grant or Actual Excess(-+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

3 . Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “124. Capital OQutlay
on Schemes of : '

Government
Trading”
Voted
Original 18,58,90,000 |

; | 24,58,90,000 22,83,97,214 —1,74,92,786
Supplementary  6,00,00,000 | .

Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1966—Rs. 9,767

and March, 1966—Rs. 1,25,33,000) ‘ 1,25,42,767
Charged
Original - : B [
| 1,000 ' 675 —325
Supplementary Looo |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 135

Notes and Comments

() Out of the supplementary grant of Rs. 6,00 lakhs obtained by the
Food Commissioner on the 9th March, 1966, an amount of Rs. 85.50 lakhs was
surrendered 3 weeks later, on the 30th March, 1966 as surplus to requirements,

(¢2) The bulk of savings anticipated in the voted grant (Rs. 1,25.33 lakhs
out of Rs. 1,25.43 lakhs) was surrendered only in the last fortnight of March,
1966; even then the amount surrendered fell short of the actual saving in the
grant by Rs. 49.50 lakhs.

(#42) Substantial savings occurred under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. #1-1. Grain supply schemes

0 13,96.00
13,32.25 13,32.92 10.67
R —63.75 | \

The saving of Rs. 63.75 lakhs which was surrendered/re-apptopriated was



125

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
attributed to less purchase of indigenous wheat under the buffer stoek scheme
(Rs. 26.50 lakhs) and post-budget decision to exhibit the expenditure on buffer
stock scheme under a separate group-head (Rs. 37.25 lakhs).

During 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs. 12,63.83 lakhs (50 per cent
of the provision) under this group-head.

2. #1-2. Purchase of coarse grains
by the State Government

0 1,25.00 |
S 6,00.00 6,60.00 6,22.81 —37.19
R —65.00 |

The expenditure fell short of the total provision by Rs. 1,02.19 lakhs (14
per cent of the provision). The bulk of the saving (Rs. 94.71 lakhs) was attri-
buted to the voluntary nature of the scheme; the traders and producers were re-
ported to have not offered grains for sale. The balance saving of Rs. 7.48 lakhs
was stated to be due to non-adjustment of the cost of grains received from the
Government of India due to non-receipt of debits from the Pay and Accounts
Officer.

3. @1-1. Purchase of seeds
0]

45.00 |

| 2790 51.59 — 541
R i

An additional provision of Rs. 35 lakhs was made in November, 1065 for
purchase of seeds from outside the State; the Director of Agriculture stated
that due to failure of rains, adequate quantities of wheat and gram seeds were
not available locally. Subsequently, a saving of Rs. 23 lakhs was anticipated
and surrendered on the 30th March, 1966 due to purchase of less quantity of
seeds owing to non-availability of good quality gram seeds and less require-
ments of sugarcane and cotton seeds due to failure of rains,

The final saving of Bs 5.41 lakhs was also attributed to purchase of less than
expected quantities of seeds.

4. gy-2. Scheme for fertilizers

0 92,40.00 |
R 1.05.00 ll 115:00 1,30.77 _4.98

The total saving of Rs. 1,09.23 lakhs (46 per cent of the original provision)



126

ary ; Actual Excess(-)
Group-head Total grant Srsendibue) | Rayvnd(e)

- (In lakhs of rupees)
was attributed to less release of fertilizers by the Government of India.

During 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs. 21.70 lakhs (13 per cent of
the total provision) under this group-head.

5. gr-Schemes for control of
diseases

1. National T. B. Control
Programme

0

1.00 = —1.00
R 1.00 '

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-receipt of
drugs from the Government of India.



127
PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED)

' Tot:al y Actus_;l Excess(4)
appropriation  expenditure  Saving(—)
Rs. Rs., Rs.
Major Head *“O. Public Debt”
. Charged
Original 26,02,35,000

I
“] 92,60,35,000 90,66,89,380 —1.9 9
Supplementary 66,58,00,000 | ,93,45,620

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1966) 63.87.900

Notes and Commenis

()) Rs. 1,93.46 lakhs out of the provision remained unutilised; but only
a sum of Rs. 63.88 lakhs was surrendered and that too on the 21st and 30th
March, 1966.

(1’-1:) The Eil.villg Occurred mﬂrilﬂy 'tllldel‘ the fO]-lQWi]].g group.he&ds:_

foup-head Tota} i Actual
P appropriation  expenditure Eggﬁ;& _—t;
| (In lakhs of ¢
' &1.  ebt raised in India f rupees)
1. Pernr ent Debt—Loans
ber g Interest
_ ajasthan Jagir Resump-
ion, Compensation and
Rehabilitation Bonds
0 2,80.00 ok
R —55.00 v 2,31.11 +6.11

The saving of Rs. 55 lakhs (20 per cent of the origina] Provision) which was
surrendered on the 21st March, 1966 was anticipated op the bagis of trend Red
actual expenditure, A

The final excess of Rs. 6.11 lakhs was attributeq to drawal of instalments
by larger number of jagirdars in March, 1966,

In 1964-65 also, there was a saving of Rs. 50 lakhsg (18 per cent of the original
provision) under this group-head. '



128
Group-head ‘Total -~ Actual Excess(4) 1
appropriation  expenditure Saving(—).

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 2-Floating Debt
Other Floating Loans
(0] 5,00.00
71,58.00 70,26.46 —1,31.54
S 66,58.00 ' ' - |

Provision under this group-head is made to accommodate the re-payment
of ways and means advance and temporary overdrafts taken from the Reserve
Bank of India, etc. '

The saving was stated to be due mainly to unforeseen and uncertain nature
of these transactions which depended on the overall budgetary position of the
State Government.

FT1-4 (ii) Loans from the Life
Insurance Corporation
of India

0 11.00

R —1.26

9.74 9.74

The saving of Rs. 1.26 lakhs formed 11 per cent of the original provision,
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated.

b".



129
GRANT No. XLVII. LOANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE/UN
TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS (ALL V%Th]égf

Total grant Actual Excess(--)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. .
Major Head “Q. Loans and Ad-
vances by Statof
Union Territory
Governments”
Voted
Original 20,72,81,000 560 75 06
3 0. 30,13,68,010  —67,0¢
Supplementary 10,07,97,000 67,09,990
Amount surrendered during the year
(February, 1966—Rs. 2,70, 220
and March, 1966—Rs. 13,25,610) 15,95,830

Notes and Comments

(i) Although the total saving was Rs. 67.10 lakhs, Sty Ra e g
| were surrendered.

.e q = T - S iret a1 a7 § .
(¢3) The saving occurred mainly under the folluwmg group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual

Excess(-|-
expenditure ()

Saving(—)
(I lakhs of rupees)
(a)®1. 2. %. I. Loans to Panchayat
Samitis
i. Agriculture
I Short term loans
Q) 4,05.00 |

3,65.00
R —40.00 3,3845 26455

The saving of Rs. 40 lakhs (LO per cent of the origin
fe-appropriated, was attributed to less payment of loan
due to less release of fertiliser by the Governme

al Provigion) which was
S on account of fertiliser-
b of Indjy,

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 26.55 lakhg have not heen intimated




130
Total grant Actual Excess(--)

Group-head -
expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

III. Long term loans
Plan expenditure

(b) ii. Improved  Agricultural

Implements
0 1.50 |
S 2.50 4.65 3.47 ~1.18
R 0.65 I|

The expenditure fell short of the original and supplementary provision by
Rs. 0.53 lakh. Provision of additional funds by re-appropriation on the 28th
March, 1966 increased the saving to Rs. 1.18 lakhs. Reasons for the final saving

huve not been intimated.

(¢) VI. Tube Wells

0 . 3.00 | ;
. ! 8.20 .00 —5.20
520 )

R

The expenditure was equal to original provision; additional funds obtained
by re-appropriation on the 25th March, 1966 proved entirely unnecessary. Reas
sons for the saving of Rs. 5.20 lakhs have not been intimated. '

(d) iii. Pilot Projects for rural
AT POWCE
Plan expenditure
0 12.50
R —4.50

L

8.00 7.80 —0.20

The saving of Rs. 4.50 lakhs (36 per cent of the original provision) which
was surrendered on the 30th March, 1966 was attributed to less release of assis- x.‘

-

tance by the Government of India,



R . B

T . .
V. Clo-operative

131

Total grant Actual Excess(+)

Group-head
expenditure Saving(—)

(I'n lakhs of rupees)

Plan expenditure
I. Construction of godowns——
Farming Societices
(e) TI. Pilot Schemcs

% g 1.57

| 3.82 2.26
R —0.31 |
The saving of Rs. 0.31 lakh which was re-appropriatcd on the 30th March,
1966 was stated to be due to reduction in target. Reasons for the final savmg
of Rs. 1.57 lakhs have not been intimated. '

II. Medium and Tong term
loans to Co-operative Farm-
ing Socicties e
(f) Pilot Schemes

0 4.40
| 3.44 2.00 —1.44

R —0.96 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 0.96 lakh w
The Controlling Officer has not furnished reasons for the final spving

as attributed to rcdunction of

target.
of Rs, 1.44 lakhs,

(g) VII. Minor Irrigation

Works
Plan expenditure
0) 15.00 | - <
| 15.00 12.96 —2.04
R 4 I :

The Controlling Officer has not furnished reasons for the saving.

(h) X. Construction of rural go-
downs under Special Deve-
Jlopment Programme

Plan expenditure
0 ]

1 1.69 : — .69

R 1.69 | b
* No part of tho additional provision made through re-appropriation o1
30th March, 1966 was atiliesd. yThe Controlling Officer atated that the <anction
issued by the Finance Department on the 30th Marcl,, 1966 authorisiPe trans-
fer of loan amount to the Personal Deposit Account, of Panchayat Sa
did not contain names of panchayat Samitis” which ' wereto be paid the loan

amount and as such no amount was transferred,

the

mitis



132

Gm“l”'llt*ilfl Total grant Actual Excess(--)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) ®T1. 4. Advances to Cultivators
iii. TLand Development

Plan expenditure

0 4.00 |
S 6.00 | 9.00 T —1.28
R —1.00 |

Total saving amounted to Rs. 2.28 lakhs (23 per cént of the total provision),
Ont of this the anticipated saving of Rs. 1 lakh was stated to be due to chan-
neling of loans for purchase of tractors through Pa,nc}m,ya;t Samitis. The Con-
trolling Officer has not furnished reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.28 lakhs.

(j) ®1. 5. Loans and Advanees

to Displaced persons

0 11.50
S 11.00 | 18.00 17.85 —0.15
R —4.50 |

The total saving of Rs. 4.65 lakhs (21 per cent of the total provision) was
attributed mainly to transfer of less expenditure on the construction of houses, :
shops, cte., for the settlement of displaced persons from West Pakistan initially ‘73:__‘__
booked under the major head 109— Capital Outlay on Other Works®, owing to %
non-reconciliation of expenditure figures by the department. e |

During the last two years there were savings of Rs. 8.45 lakhs (84 per cen_t
of the original provision) and Rs. 4.72 lakhs (47 per cent of the original provision) ‘4
for similar reasons, [

(k) ®1. 6. Misccllaneous Toans
and Advances

vi. Loans to Industrialists i
0 1.00 | A
S 23.60 | 20.25 20,25 5 ._“\
B —a 25 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.25 lakhs (17 per cent of the total provision)

-



133

Group-head Total gril-llt Actual Excess (+4)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

iated on the 30th March, 1966 was anticipated due to non-

which was re-appropr
s to M/s Kamani Tndustrial Corporation.

disbursement of loan

(1) x. Loans to Market Committees

Plan cxpmldit-urn

0 3.20 |
2.09 1.44 —0.65

R —1.11

76 lakhs (55 per cent of the original provision) was

establishment of Market Committees; the Controlling
against the establishment of

Total saving of Rs. 1
attributed mainly to non-
Offic-r stated that traders had filed wrib pctition
the Committees.

1.65 also, there was a saving of Rs. 3.38 lakhs for similar reasons,

During 196

[ (m) xiv. Slum Clearance

| Plan expenditure

o 1.00 |
| -
| R —1.00 |
'T The entire provision was surrendered on the 30th March, 1966 diie to non
1. \ctioning of any new scheme during the year by Government.
il ) xix. Loans to Co-operative So-
} cieties in  Gramdan and
Bhoodan Areas

' o e 4.00 |
i | L]

R —4.00 |

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attri
§ ag attributed to i
of the scheme. o

(0) xxiv. Loans to Rajasthan
Kriya Vikrya Sangh
0 1,00.00 |
; I.-o. .00 =4
R —47.00 | 2 aee +4.99

The saving of Rs. 47 lakhs (: ]
€ . 47 lakhs (4 T e - s 9
g cls (47 per cent of the original provision) which wag



134
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
- expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
re- ‘1ppr'0p1i1tod was fmti(ip wted dur‘ to re lmqo of less qnfmti{'y of fertiliser by

was d[.erlbutr,(I thmugh tlu.. S(mgh in certain D]S‘l.-]_ icts of Ra.]ﬂathan .md co%t of
such fertiliser was treated as short term loan to the Sangh.

(p) xxix. Rural Housing
Plan expenditure

0 0.20 |
S 8.00 l 1.20 1.20 %
R —17.00

The saving of Rs. 7 lakhs, which was re-appropriated, was anticipated due
to change in the agency for the distribution of loans; the loans were distribute d
through Panchayat Samitis instead of de partmentally.

ar. Loans to Government Servants, ete.

(q) 3. Advances for the purchase
of other conveyances

0 3.00 |
1.96 1.82 —0.14

R —1.04
The saving of Rs. 1.18 lakhs (39 percent of the original vamon) was altri-
buted to non-sanctioning of loan, non-drawal of sanctioned amounts due to non-

fulfilment of formalitics,

(iii) Certain other cases of savings are mentioned below; in these cases:
the savings have been attributed to less demand for loan assistance (SL Nos.1- 1
and non-exccution of loan bonds (SI. Nos. 11-12).

Group-head ] Total provision Saving (and its
percentage  to
Number Name proviaiml)

_ (In lakhs of rupees)
1. &1. 3.1i. Loans in connection with Rehabilitation

of Jagirdars 1.50 1.22
(81)
9. ®T. 4.i. Tamine Advances 22.00 2.77
(13)
3. 1. 4.ii. Fruit Development ; 4.00 3.37
Plan expenditure | (84)
4, F1. 4.v. Construction of new wells ; 2.60 1.22
Plan expenditure (47)

5. &T. 6.ii. National Loan Scholarships 12.00 474 B

(34)



-

135

Group-head _ Total Saving (and its
— - Provision  percentage  to
Number Name provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

6. &1.6.iii. Loans to Educational Institutions 1.00 1.00
(100)
7. F1.6.iv. Loans for Devclopment of Handloom
Industries L75 1.65
Plan expenditure (94)
8. wr.6.v. Loans to Small Scale Cottage Industrics
Plan expenditure 8.00 2.06
(26)
- 9. Fr1.6.xxv. Purchase of bullocks 2.00 1.16
: (58)
10. FT7.6.xxx. Loans to State Transport Corporation 1,00 1.00
(100)
11. mr.2.%.1.v. Rural Housing- 8.03 216
Plan expenditure 27)
12, g7 277, Lvi. Taccavi Advances 5.00 1.12
(22)

g Sy el : s. 21.42 lakhs wag ro.nm.. .
Out of these savings a sum of R 48 re-appropriated to cover
©Xeegges under other group-heads.



136
APPENDIX

R
(Referred to in sub-para 3 below the Summary of Appropriation Accounts by
Grants and Appropriations at page 9)
Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals in respect of recoveries adjusteq
in the Accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Number and name of the Budget Actuals  Actuals com.
grant or appropriation estimates pared with
Budget  es.
timates
More (-}-
Less (--))
Rs. 3s. Rs.
IV. Sales Tax 7,96,000 7,66,813 —29,187
VIII. Parliament, State/Union
Territory Legislatures 10,75,000 6,56,000 —4,19,000
IX. General Administration 2,81,000 2,62,034 —18,96¢6
XII. Police 1,83,13,000  52,25,769 —1,30,87,231
XIII, Miscellancous Departments 33,05,000 387,76,668 4,71,568
XV. Education 10,000 50,061 --40,06]1
XVII. Public Health 57,67,000 57,564,265 —12,735
XVIIL. Agriculture 2,65,000 35,031 —2,29,969
XX. Co-operation 16,79,000 13,63,127 —3,15,873
XX1V. Miscellaneous Social and
Developmental Organisations 34,000 5 —34,000
XXV. Multipurpose River Schemes 8,29,000 1,09,4356 —7,19,565
XXVI. Irrigation, etec. 22,65,000 23,26,664 -+ 61,554
XXVII. Public Works 1,34,567,000 1,49,42,360 -}- 14,85,360
XXVIIL. TFamine Relief 10,00,000 40,00,000 --30,00,000
XXIX. Pensions and other Retirement
Benefits and Commutation of
Pensions 1,35,000 4,845 —1,30,155
XXXTI. Stationery and Printing 5,00,000  7,03,976 -4-2,03,97¢
XXXIV, Miscellancous 95,000 19,448 ET5,508



Numbzr and name of the | Buadget
grant or appropriation estimates
Rs.

XXXVI. Expenditure connected with
the National Emergency, 1962

XL. Capital Outlay on Industrial
and Economic Development

X LI. Capital Outlay on DMultipur-
pose River Schemes and Ca-
pital Outlay on Irrigation, Na-
vigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Commercial
and Non-Commercial)

XLIL. Capital Outlay on PublicWorks 1,12,57,000

Rs.

3,85,950

1,19,688

61,00,992
N LIII. Capital Outlay on Other Works 11,50,000  17,80,987
X LV. Payments of Commuted Value
of Pensions 3,00,000 1,23,798
XLVI. Capital Outlay on Schemes
of Government Trading 18.53,90,000 19,16,07,771

137

Actuals com-
pared with
Budget esti-
mates
More (-})
Less (—)

Rs.

-+ 3,85,959

-+1,19,688

6,91,05,000 3,36,93,714 —3,54,11,286

—51,56,008
-+ 6,30,987

—1,76,202

-+62,17,771

ToTAL 31,70,08,000 27,38,09,186 —4,31,98,814

——— . — e ——



COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
1966

Printed by the Superintendent, Government Cerntral Press. laipur.
1968




